#### COVER LETTER

August 7, 2017

To: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Environmental Protection 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6700 Fax: (510) 337-9335

Subject: SUBMISSION OF <u>PHASE I</u> (17-ENV4874) AND <u>PHASE II</u> (17-ENV4908) ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORTS FOR PRELIMINARY SITE REVIEW FOR VOLUNTARY REMEDIAL ACTION AGREEMENT (VRAA)

Subject Site: 4200 INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CA 94601

Basics Environmental, Inc. Projects: 17-ENV4874 and 17-ENV4908

(A SITE CLEANUP PROGRAM CASE# (RO#) HAS NOT YET BEEN ASSIGNED)

PERJURY STATEMENT:

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document(s) or report(s) is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.

Subject Site Owner(s) Printed Name(s):

Signature(s) and Date(s):

East Oakland International, LLC

MRSBJ, LLC

8-15-17

#### FUTURE COMMUNICATIONS:

For all future communications regarding this subject site/case, please copy the following individuals, representing the subject site property owners:

#### Mr. Jay Hagglund, SIOR (CA License #00888011)

Executive Managing Director Cushman & Wakefield 555 12th Street, Suite 1400 Oakland, CA 94607 Direct: 510-267-6011 Mobile: 510-918-7922 Fax: 510-465-1350 jay.hagglund@cushwake.com

#### Mr. Mike Adams

President Huntleigh Development, Inc. 101 Linden Street Oakland, CA 94607 Wk 510-433-1102 Cell 510-368-3322 mike@hunleighdev.com

#### LIMITED PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE SAMPLING REPORT

4200 International Boulevard Oakland California

FOR

Huntleigh Development, Inc. 101 Linden Street Oakland, CA 94607



July 20, 2017 17-ENV4908

65512TH STREET, #126•OAKLAND, CA•94607•TEL / FAX 510-834-9099 / 9098



July 20, 2017 17-ENV4908

Huntleigh Development, Inc. 101 Linden Street Oakland, CA 94607

Attention: Mr. Mike Adams

Subject: Limited Phase II Environmental Site Sampling Report 4200 International Boulevard Oakland, California 94601

Dear Mr. Adams:

Basics Environmental, Inc. (Basics) is pleased to present the results of a Limited Phase II Environmental Site Sampling Report for the site located at 4200 International Boulevard in Oakland, California. This Limited Phase II Environmental Site Sampling Report is based on the information compiled by Basics' subconsultant Ms. Lita Freeman, Professional Geologist #7368 with Environmental Risk Assessors.

Based on seven soil samples and one grab water sample collected from four borings advanced at the Site, analytical results indicate that tetrachloroethene (PCE) was the only volatile organic compound (VOC) reported in the groundwater sample (SB-1-SG) collected from the Site at a concentration (4.7  $\mu$ g/L) above its' Tier 1 ESL (3  $\mu$ g/L). The concentration of TCE (2  $\mu$ g/L), a breakdown product of PCE, was below its' Tier 1 ESL (5  $\mu$ g/L).

No evidence of staining/discoloration was documented during the field investigation except in sample SB-3-2. Petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in only one soil sample: the concentration (54 mg/kg) of TPHmo reported in sample SB-1-2 was below its' Tier 1 ESL of 100 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016). This soil sample also had the highest concentrations of chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc. The metals concentrations in soil samples likely represent naturally occurring background levels except lead in sample SB-1-2 (86 mg/kg) which is slightly elevated above the Tier 1 ESL (80 mg/kg) and is above the naturally occurring background level (43 mg/kg) for lead in the region.

The detection of PCE in the water and lead in the soil may indicate that a release has occurred on site with reported concentrations above applicable ESLs. In accordance with the requirements of the permit issued by the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), a copy of this report must be submitted to the ACPWA and Alameda County Environmental Health Services Agency (ACEHSA) for review.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Basics Environmental, Inc. Donavan G. Tom, E.P., R.E.P.A.

Principal Consultant

#### **PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION**

#### LIMITED PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE SAMPLING REPORT 4200 International Boulevard Oakland, California For Huntleigh Development, Inc. 17-ENV4908 July 20, 2017

This report has been prepared by the staff of Basics Environmental, Inc. (Basics) under the professional supervision of an "Environmental Professional" as defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Final Rule. The findings, interpretations of data, recommendations, specifications or professional opinions are presented within the limits prescribed by available information at the time the report was prepared, in accordance with generally accepted professional environmental practice and within the requirements by the Client. There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

The data and findings of this report are based on the data and information obtained from the agreed upon scope of work between Basics and the Client. Because contamination is not necessarily evenly distributed across the property's soils and ground water, it can easily remain undetected and geology may control the subsurface distribution of contamination. Additional scope of services including geologic interpretation (at greater cost) may or may not disclose information which may significantly modify the findings of this report. We accept no liability on completeness or accuracy of the information presented and or provided to us, or any conclusions and decisions which may be made by the Client or others regarding the subject site.

This report was prepared solely for the benefit of Basic's Client. Basics consents to the release of this report to third parties involved in the evaluation of the property for which the report was prepared, including without limitation, lenders, title companies, public institutions, attorneys, and other consultants. However, any use of or reliance upon this report shall be solely at the risk of such party and without legal recourse against Basics, or its subcontractors, affiliates, or their respective employees, officers, or directors, regardless of whether the action in which recovery of damage is sought is based upon contract, tort (including the sole, concurrent or other negligence and strict liability of Basics), statute or otherwise. This report shall not be used or relied upon by a party that does not agree to be bound by the above statements.

Donavan G. Tom, E.P., R.E.P.A. Principal Consultant

LIMITED PHASE II

Lita D. Freeman



Lita D. Freeman, P.G. #7368 Associate Consultant (Expires 12/31/17)

17-ENV4908

#### **Table of Contents**

1.	EXECL	JTIVE S	UMMARY	1				
	1.1	Backgr	round	1				
	1.2	Investigation						
	1.3	Findings						
	1.4	Conclu	isions	2				
	1.5	Recom	mendations	2				
2.	INTRO	DUCTIC	DN	3				
	2.1	Site De	escription	3				
	2.2	Backgr	round	3				
	2.3	Object	ives and Scope of Work	4				
	2.4	Limitat	ions and Exceptions	4				
	2.5	Specia	I Terms and Conditions	5				
	2.6	User R	leliance	5				
	2.7	Qualifi	cations	5				
3.	FIELD	INVEST	IGATION	5				
	3.1	Pre-Fie	eld Activities	5				
		3.1.1	Health and Safety	6				
		3.1.2	Permitting	6				
	3.2	Field A	ctivities	6				
		3.2.1	Utility Clearance	6				
		3.2.2	Drilling and Sampling	6				
			3.2.2.1 Soil Sampling	7				
			3.2.2.2 Groundwater Sampling	7				
		3.2.3	Borehole Abandonment and Investigation-Derived Waste Handling	7				
4.	ANAL	'SIS, RI	ESULTS, AND EVALUATION	7				
	4.1	Soil Ar	alysis and Results	8				
	4.2	Groundwater Analysis and Results						
	4.3	EVALU	JATION	9				
		4.3.1	Soil Results Evaluation	9				
		4.3.2	Groundwater Results Evaluation	9				

#### **Table of Contents**

5.	CONCLUSIONS	9
6.	RECOMMENDATIONS	10
7.	REFERENCES	10

#### Tables

- 1 General Site Information (*embedded in text*)
- 2 Soil and Groundwater Samples Organics Analytical Summary
- 3 Soil Samples Inorganics Analytical Summary

#### **Figures**

- 1 Site Location Map
- 2 Site Plan

#### **Appendices**

- A Use of California Environmental Protection Agency, Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region Environmental Screening Levels
- B Site Photographs
- C Soil Boring Permit
- D Soil Boring Logs
- E Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

#### 1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environmental Risk Assessors (ERA) is pleased to present this Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Report (the "Report") for the property located at 4200 International Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County, California (the "Site"; Figure 1) to Basics Environmental, Inc. (Basics Environmental). The Site is currently developed with a Burger King fast food restaurant.

#### 1.1 Background

The Site is improved with one single-story, slab-on-grade building, asphalt-paved parking areas, and associated landscaping (Figure 2).

Information obtained by Basics Environmental during their Phase I ESA indicated that a car dealership formerly occupied the Site and east adjoining area. A fueling/serving area was formerly located near the area now occupied by Burger King's drive-thru window. The building formerly located on the Site's northeastern portion was reportedly used for automobile repair and the building formerly located on the Site's southeastern portion was occupied by the car dealership's parts department. Basics Environmental did not obtain information regarding the specific past use of hazardous materials or reports of major violations, spills or unauthorized releases at the Site. Basics Environmental noted the following areas of concern during the Phase I ESA: the former fueling/serving area; the former auto repair building; and the former parts department building.

#### 1.2 Investigation

The objective of the limited Phase II ESA was to evaluate current subsurface conditions in select on-site areas. To meet this objective, soil and groundwater samples were collected from selected sampling locations for analysis with comparison of the analytical results to established screening levels. The investigation consisted of the following:

- Advancing borings (SB-1 through SB-4) to depths of up to 24 feet below ground surface (bgs); SB-1 was drilled southwest of the former fueling/serving area (downgradient based on assumed groundwater flow direction), SB-2 was drilled in the former auto repair building area, SB-3 was drilled southwest (downgradient) of the former auto repair building, and SB-4 was drilled in the area of the former parts department building;
- Collecting soil samples from each boring and a groundwater sample from boring SB-1; due to drilling refusal the borings SB-2 through SB-4 could not be advanced to groundwater;
- Submitting samples for analysis: soil samples for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as gasoline (TPHg), TPH quantified as diesel (TPHd), TPH quantified as motor oil (TPHmo), TPH quantified as bunker oil (TPHbo), TPH quantified as kerosene (TPHk), TPH quantified as Stoddard solvent (TPHss), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Manual 5 metals; and the groundwater sample for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHbo, TPHk, TPHss, and VOCs; and
- Preparing this report presenting the results of the Limited Phase II ESA.

#### 1.3 Findings

During the field investigation, soil samples were collected continuously in clear acetate tubes. No elevated photoionization detector (PID) readings and no evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon staining were documented in the soil cores except for sample SB-3-2. This sample had a PID reading of 1.0 parts per million volume (ppmv) and exhibited staining/discoloration.

Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report International Boulevard Property Oakland, California

The analytical results of the samples were compared to the Tier 1 Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) established by the California Environmental Protection Agency, Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region (SFBRWQCB, Environmental Screening Levels Tier 1 ESLs, February 2016). A discussion of use of ESLs is presented in Appendix A.

VOCs and petroleum hydrocarbons were not reported in soil samples at concentrations above their respective laboratory reporting limit (lab RL) except TPHmo. TPHmo was reported in soil sample SB-1-2 at a concentration of 54 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), which is below its' Tier 1 ESL of 100 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016). Various metals were detected in the soil samples. Cadmium was not detected at a concentration at or above the lab RL of 2 mg/kg which is above cadmium's Tier 1 ESL of 0.00006 mg/kg. The direct exposure route, the driver for cadmium's Tier 1 ESL, would not present a concern to on-site workers since the Site is covered with hardscape but could present a concern to utility workers exposed to soil with elevated cadmium. The reported chromium concentrations (up to 33 mg/kg) are above the Tier 1 ESL of 1.3 mg/kg for chromium VI (hexavalent chromium) but below the Tier 1 ESL of 120,000 mg/kg for chromium III (trivalent chromium). Lead was reported at concentrations of 22 mg/kg in sample SB-4-2 and 86 mg/kg in sample SB-1-2; the Tier 1 ESL for lead is 80 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016). The reported concentrations of nickel (up to 42 mg/kg) and zinc (up to 80 mg/kg) are below their respective Tier 1 ESL of 83 mg/kg and 23,000 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016). The highest concentrations of chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were reported in soil sample SB-1-2.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not reported at concentrations at or above their respective lab RL in groundwater sample SB-1-GW. The VOCs tetrachloroethene (PCE) and trichloroethene (TCE) were detected in the groundwater sample. The PCE concentration (4.7 micrograms per liter [ $\mu$ g/L]) is above its' Tier 1 ESL (3  $\mu$ g/L) but the TCE concentration (2  $\mu$ g/L) is below its' Tier 1 ESL (5  $\mu$ g/L). The PCE Tier 1 ESL is based on Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Level (GVIHHRL) for residential properties with shallow groundwater; for commercial/industrial properties with shallow groundwater the (GVIHHRL) is 26  $\mu$ g/L.

#### 1.4 Conclusions

The results of this Limited Phase II ESA indicated that PCE was the only VOC reported in the groundwater sample (SB-1-SG) at a concentration (4.7  $\mu$ g/L) above its' Tier 1 ESL (3  $\mu$ g/L). The TCE concentration (2  $\mu$ g/L) was below its' Tier 1 ESL (5  $\mu$ g/L). PCE's Tier 1 ESL is based on GVIHHRL for residential properties with shallow groundwater; the GVIHHRL ESL for commercial/industrial properties is 26  $\mu$ g/L.

No evidence of staining/discoloration was documented during the field investigation except in sample SB-3-2. Petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in only one soil sample: the concentration (54 mg/kg) of TPHmo in sample SB-1-2 was below its' Tier 1 ESL of 100 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016). This soil sample also had the highest concentrations of chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc. The metals concentrations in soil samples likely represent naturally occurring background levels except lead in sample SB-1-2 (86 mg/kg) which is slightly elevated above the Tier 1 ESL (80 mg/kg) and is above the naturally occurring background level (43 mg/kg) for lead in the region.

#### 1.5 Recommendations

In accordance with the requirements of the permit issued by the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), a copy of this report is to be submitted to the ACPWA.

#### 2. INTRODUCTION

ERA is pleased to present this Limited Phase II ESA Report for the property located at 4200 International Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1) to Basics Environmental. The Site is currently developed with a Burger King fast food restaurant.

The findings and conclusions presented in this Report are based on results of a limited assessment that included collecting and analyzing soil and groundwater samples from the Site and evaluating data obtained during the field investigation and provided by the analytical laboratory.

#### 2.1 Site Description

Basics Environmental requested that ERA conduct a limited Phase II ESA of the Site to facilitate their evaluation of the Site and current subsurface conditions. Site-specific information is presented in Table 1.

Table 1. General Site Information							
<b>Project Name:</b> International Boulevard Property	<b>Current Development:</b> One commercial building with paved parking lot						
Address: 4200 International Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County	Occupant: Burger King fast food restaurant						
Location: Eastern corner of the intersection of International Boulevard and 42 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue							

#### 2.2 Background

The Site consists of the western portion (approximately 39,000 square feet) of an irregular-shaped parcel identified by the Alameda County Assessor as Assessor Parcel Number 35-2354-1-2. The Site is improved with one single-story, slab-on-grade building, asphalt-paved parking areas, and associated landscaping (Figure 2).

According to information obtained by Basics Environmental during their Phase I ESA, the Site was historically developed with buildings associated with a car dealership that formerly occupied the Site and adjoining area to the east. A fueling/serving area was formerly located near the area now occupied by the drive-thru window for the Burger King. The building formerly located on the northeastern portion of the Site was reportedly used for automobile repair and the building formerly located on the southeastern portion of the Site was occupied by the parts department for the car dealership. Basics Environmental did not obtain information regarding the specific past use of hazardous materials on the Site and no reports of major violations, spills or unauthorized releases were reported for the Site within the local regulatory agency files reviewed during the Phase I ESA.

The following areas of concern were noted during Basics Environmental's assessment:

- The former fueling/serving area;
- The former auto repair building; and
- The former parts department building.

Information obtained by Basics Environmental indicated that investigations in the site vicinity encountered a saturated shallow sandy layer at depths of 22.5 to 24.1 feet bgs and that a silty to gravelly sand layer has been encountered at depths of 31 to 37 feet bgs. Based on the location of

historical Peralta Creek, which now flows through a culvert under the Site, local groundwater flow direction is assumed to be towards the southwest. Basics Environmental noted that, based on depth-to-water measurements in groundwater monitoring wells on the adjoining property (4240 International Boulevard), groundwater flow direction was calculated to be easterly to southwesterly.

#### 2.3 Objectives and Scope of Work

The objective of the limited Phase II ESA was to evaluate current subsurface conditions in select on-site areas. To meet this objective, soil and groundwater samples were collected from sampling locations for analysis with comparison of the analytical results to established screening levels. The investigation consisted of the following:

- Advancing borings designated SB-1 through SB-4 on Figure 2; SB-1 was drilled to a total depth of 24 feet bgs on the northern side of the driveway serving the drive-up window and to the southwest of the former fueling/serving area (downgradient based on assumed groundwater flow direction), SB-2 was drilled to a total depth of 24 feet bgs in the former auto repair building area, SB-3 was drilled to a total depth of 21 feet bgs in the area to the southwest (downgradient) of the former auto repair building, and SB-4 was drilled to a total depth of 21 feet bgs in the area of the former parts department building;
- Collecting soil samples from each boring and a groundwater sample from boring SB-1; borings SB-2 through SB-4 could not be advanced to groundwater due to drilling refusal;
- Submitting samples for analysis: soil samples for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHbo, TPHk, TPHss, VOCs, and LUFT Manual 5 metals; and the groundwater sample for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHbo, TPHk, TPHss, and VOCs; and
- Preparing this report presenting the results of the Limited Phase II ESA.

#### 2.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The opinions and recommendations presented in this Report are based upon the scope of services, information obtained through the performance of the services, and the schedule as agreed upon by ERA and the party for whom this report was originally prepared. This Report is an instrument of professional service and was prepared in accordance with the generally accepted standards and level of skill and care under similar conditions and circumstances established by the environmental consulting industry. No representation, warranty, or guarantee, express or implied, is intended or given. To the extent that ERA relied upon any information prepared by other parties not under contract to ERA, ERA makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such information.

This Report is expressly for the sole and exclusive use of the parties for which this Report was originally prepared for a particular purpose. Only the parties for which this Report was originally prepared and/or other specifically named parties, may make use of and rely upon the information in this Report. Reuse of this Report or any portion thereof for other than its intended purpose, or if modified, or if used by third parties without proper authorization, shall be at the user's sole risk.

The findings presented in this Report apply solely to site conditions existing at the time when ERA's assessment was performed. It must be recognized, however, that a Limited Phase II ESA is conducted for the purpose of evaluating the potential for contamination through limited investigative activities and in no way represents a conclusive or complete site characterization. Conditions in other parts of the project site may vary from those at the locations where data were collected.

Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report International Boulevard Property Oakland, California

ERA's ability to interpret investigation results is related to the availability of the data and the extent of the investigation activities. As such, 100 percent confidence in limited Phase II ESA conclusions cannot reasonably be achieved.

Nothing contained in this document shall relieve any other party of its responsibility to abide by contract documents and applicable laws, codes, regulations, or standards.

#### 2.5 Special Terms and Conditions

The limited Phase II ESA scope of work (SOW) was presented in ERA's proposal dated June 15, 2017. The SOW for the assessment did not include tasks not specifically noted in the proposal.

ERA had proposed collecting a groundwater sample from each boring; however, drilling refusal was encountered at depths of 21 to 24 feet bgs in borings SB-2 through SB-4 and groundwater did not enter the polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing placed in the borehole. Therefore, a groundwater sample was not collected from these three borings during the field work. The deepest soil sample (from a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs) that was collected from borings SB-2 through SB-4 was submitted for analysis as these samples exhibited some moisture and were just above the depth where groundwater was encountered in boring SB-1.

#### 2.6 User Reliance

This Report is for the exclusive use of the parties for which it was prepared, their agents, and assignees, and for such other parties as ERA agrees may rely on the Report. Use of this Report by any other party shall be at such party's sole risk.

#### 2.7 Qualifications

A summary of the ERA personnel who worked on this project follows:

 Ms. Lita Freeman, California Professional Geologist and California Asbestos Consultant, has over 25 years of experience providing site assessment services. This has included evaluating potential property impacts from historical on- and off-site operations, conducting subsurface investigations, and implementing site remediation plans. Ms. Freeman works with property owners, attorneys, and regulators to mitigate and resolve environmental issues.

#### 3. FIELD INVESTIGATION

This Limited Phase II ESA was conducted to evaluate current conditions by collecting soil and groundwater samples from select on-site locations for analysis with comparison of the analytical results to established screening levels. The scope of work and results of this Limited Phase II ESA are presented below.

Photographs of the Site and site investigation are included in Appendix B.

#### 3.1 Pre-Field Activities

Prior to conducting field activities associated with the proposed assessment, the pre-field tasks described below were completed.

#### 3.1.1 Health and Safety

ERA prepared a site-specific *Health and Safety Plan* for the scope of work as required by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) Standard "Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response" guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The document was reviewed and signed by ERA personnel and subcontractors performing work at the Site.

#### 3.1.2 Permitting

ERA obtained a soil boring permit (Permit Number W2017-0530) from the ACPWA prior to commencing intrusive field activities. ERA coordinated field activities with the ACPWA and scheduled an ACPWA inspector to document compliance with permit requirements. A copy of the approved permit is presented in Appendix C.

#### 3.2 Field Activities

#### 3.2.1 Utility Clearance

Prior to conducting subsurface work at the Site, the soil boring locations were cleared for underground utilities by notifying Underground Services Alert North (USA North) at least 48 hours prior to intrusive field activities (notification by GS Exploration). In addition, A-Plus Utility Locating, a private utility locating contractor, cleared each proposed sampling location prior to intrusive field activities. Proposed sampling locations were adjusted, as necessary, to maintain a distance of at least 3 feet from identified underground utilities/structures.

#### 3.2.2 Drilling and Sampling

On July 10, 2017, ERA personnel provided oversight of a field crew from GS Exploration of Rancho Cordova, California, a California licensed driller, during advancement of the borings using a Geoprobe direct-push drilling rig. Four borings (SB-1 through SB-4 on Figure 2) were advanced to collect soil and groundwater samples. The boring locations were selected based on available historical information and site observations, as follows:

- Boring SB-1 was placed on the northern side of the driveway serving the drive-up window and to the southwest of the former fueling/serving area (downgradient based on assumed groundwater flow direction) and drilled to a depth of 24 feet bgs;
- Boring SB-2 was placed in the former auto repair building area and drilled to a depth of 24 feet bgs;
- Boring SB-3 was placed in the area to the southwest (downgradient) of the former auto repair building and drilled to a depth of 21 feet bgs; and
- Boring SB-4 was placed in the area of the former parts department building and drilled to a depth of 21 feet bgs.

ERA had proposed collecting a groundwater sample from each boring; however, drilling refusal was encountered at depths of 21 to 24 feet bgs in borings SB-2 through SB-4 and groundwater did not enter the PVC casing placed in the borehole. Therefore, a groundwater sample was not collected from these three borings during the field work.

Down-hole drilling and sampling equipment was steam-cleaned or washed in a tri-sodium phosphate solution following the completion of sample collection activities for each soil boring.

Soil sampling was conducted during drilling using new acetate sleeves. Soil samples were screened in the field with a PID and observed for evidence of chemical staining. The soil screening procedures involved measuring approximately 30 grams of soil from a relatively undisturbed soil sample and placing this sample in a sealed zip-lock bag. The container was warmed in the sun for approximately 20 minutes, then the head space within the bag was tested for total organic vapor, measured ppmv. PID readings were recorded as 0.0 ppmv except sample SB-3-2 which had a reading of 1.0 ppmv; this sample was also noted to exhibit staining/discoloration. The PID results were recorded on the field boring logs which are included in Appendix D.

#### 3.2.2.1 Soil Sampling

A truck-mounted direct-push unit was used to drive a steel probe lined with acetate tubes into the ground to the desired sample depth.

The soil samples were retained in the acetate tubes, capped with Teflon squares and plastic end caps, labeled with the identifying information and the bottom depth (e.g., 2 feet bgs) of the sampling interval, and sealed in zip-lock bags.

The soil samples were placed on ice and transported under chain-of-custody protocols to the project laboratory by a ERA's representative.

#### 3.2.2.2 Groundwater Sampling

New PVC casing (with slotted casing in the lower 10 feet and blank casing from above the slotted casing to the ground surface) was placed in each boring. Groundwater was allowed to flow into the casing at each location for approximately one hour. Due to the limited quantity of groundwater assumed to be present, groundwater was not purged prior to collection of groundwater samples. Groundwater was only present in boring SB-1. Groundwater from this boring was collected using a peristaltic pump and new disposable tubing and decanted into laboratory-provided containers appropriate for the requested analysis.

The groundwater sample containers were labeled with the identifying information and placed on ice and transported under chain-of-custody protocols to the project laboratory by ERA's representative.

#### 3.2.3 Borehole Abandonment and Investigation-Derived Waste Handling

After completing sampling activities, each boring was backfilled with cement grout and bentonite in accordance with the ACPWA permit requirements and the ACPWA inspector's directions.

Investigation-derived waste (IDW), which was limited to soil cuttings, produced during sampling activities were containerized in one 55-gallon container and left on the Site pending receipt of analytical results and evaluation of appropriate off-site disposal options.

#### 4. ANALYSIS, RESULTS, AND EVALUATION

The soil and groundwater samples were submitted to SunStar Laboratories, Inc. (SunStar) of Lake Forest, California, a laboratory certified by the State of California to perform the requested analyses. The analytical methods, results, and evaluation of this Limited Phase II ESA are presented below. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in Appendix E.

Because a groundwater sample was not collected from borings SB-2 through SB-4 during the field work, the deepest soil sample (from a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs) that was collected from borings SB-2 through SB-4 was submitted for analysis as these samples exhibited some moisture and were just above the depth where groundwater was encountered in boring SB-1.

#### 4.1 Soil Analysis and Results

The soil sample collected from each boring at a depth of 1.5 to 2 feet bgs was submitted for analyses. Sample SB-3-2 had the highest PID reading and was the only soil sample that was noted as exhibiting staining/discoloration. The following analyses were conducted:

- TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHbo, TPHk, and TPHss using Method SW8015B without silica gel cleanup;
- VOCs, including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), using U.S. EPA Method 8260B; and
- LUFT 5 metals using U.S. EPA Method 6010B.

VOCs and petroleum hydrocarbons were not reported in soil samples at concentrations at or above their respective lab RL except TPHmo. TPHmo was reported in soil sample SB-1-2 at a concentration of 54 mg/kg.

Various metals were detected in the soil samples. Cadmium was not detected at a concentration at or above the lab RL of 2 mg/kg. Chromium was reported at concentrations of up to 33 mg/kg, lead was reported in two samples (at concentrations of 22 mg/kg in sample SB-4-2 and 86 mg/kg in sample SB-1-2), nickel was reported at concentrations up to 42 mg/kg, and zinc was reported at concentrations up to 80 mg/kg. The highest concentrations of chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were reported in soil sample SB-1-2.

The analytical results for the compounds detected in the soil samples are presented in Tables 2 and 3 and discussed below in Section 4.3.

#### 4.2 Groundwater Analysis and Results

The groundwater sample collected from boring SB-1 was submitted for analyses as follows:

- TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHbo, TPHk, and TPHss using Method SW8015B without silica gel cleanup; and
- VOCs, including BTEX, using U.S. EPA Method 8260B.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not reported at concentrations at or above their respective lab RL in groundwater sample SB-1-GW.

The VOCs PCE, TCE, and chloroform were detected in the groundwater sample. PCE was reported at a concentration of 4.7  $\mu$ g/L, TCE at a concentration of 2  $\mu$ g/L, and chloroform was reported at a concentration of 1.4  $\mu$ g/L.

The analytical results for select compounds are presented in Table 2 and discussed below in Section 4.3.

#### 4.3 EVALUATION

The concentrations of detected compounds of concern were compared to the Tier 1 ESLs for soil and groundwater as established by the SFBRWQCB (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

#### 4.3.1 Soil Results Evaluation

The TPHmo concentration (54 mg/kg) reported in soil sample SB-1-2 is below its' Tier 1 ESL of 100 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

The lab RL of 2 mg/kg for cadmium is above it's Tier 1 ESL of 0.00006 mg/kg. The direct exposure route, the driver for cadmium's Tier 1 ESL, would not present a concern to on-site workers since the Site is covered with hardscape but could present a concern to utility workers exposed to soil with elevated cadmium.

The reported chromium concentrations (up to 33 mg/kg) are above the Tier 1 ESL of 1.3 mg/kg for chromium VI (hexavalent chromium) but below the Tier 1 ESL of 120,000 mg/kg for chromium III (trivalent chromium).

The lead concentration (86 mg/kg) in sample SB-1-2 is above its' Tier 1 ESL of 80 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016). This Tier 1 ESL is based on Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Levels for shallow soil exposure at residential properties; Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Levels for shallow soil exposure at commercial/industrial properties is 320 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

The reported concentrations of nickel (up to 42 mg/kg) and zinc (up to 80 mg/kg) are below their respective Tier 1 ESL of 83 mg/kg and 23,000 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

The highest concentrations of chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were reported in sample SB-1-2.

Except for lead in sample SB-1-2, the reported concentrations and lab RLs of the LUFT 5 metals were within the naturally occurring background levels of up to 5.6 mg/kg for cadmium, up to 120 mg/kg for chromium, up to 272 mg/kg for nickel, and up to 140 mg/kg for zinc (Diamond, 2009). The lead concentration of 86 mg/kg in sample SB-1-2 is above the naturally occurring background level of 43 mg/kg for lead in the region (Diamond, 2009).

4.3.2 Groundwater Results Evaluation

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not reported at concentrations at or above their respective lab RL in sample SB-1-GW; the lab RLs are below their respective Tier 1 ESL (SFBRWQCB, 2016).

The concentration of the VOC PCE (4.7  $\mu$ g/L]) is above its' Tier 1 ESL (3  $\mu$ g/L) but the TCE concentration (2  $\mu$ g/L) is below its' Tier 1 ESL (5  $\mu$ g/L). TCE is a breakdown product of PCE. The PCE Tier 1 ESL is based on Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Level for residential properties with shallow groundwater; the Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Level for Commercial/industrial properties with shallow groundwater is 26  $\mu$ g/L (SFBRWQCB, 2016). Chloroform was reported at a concentration of 1.4  $\mu$ g/L which below its' Tier 1 ESL of 2.3  $\mu$ g/L.

#### 5. CONCLUSIONS

The results of this Limited Phase II ESA indicated that PCE was the only VOC reported in the groundwater sample (SB-1-SG) collected from the Site at a concentration (4.7  $\mu$ g/L) above its' Tier 1 ESL (3  $\mu$ g/L). The concentration of TCE (2  $\mu$ g/L), a breakdown product of PCE, was below its'

Tier 1 ESL (5 µg/L). The PCE Tier 1 ESL is based on Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Level for residential properties with shallow groundwater; for commercial/industrial properties with shallow groundwater the Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Level is 26 µg/L.

No evidence of staining/discoloration was documented during the field investigation except in sample SB-3-2. Petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in only one soil sample: the concentration (54 mg/kg) of TPHmo reported in sample SB-1-2 was below its' Tier 1 ESL of 100 mg/kg (SFBRWQCB, 2016). This soil sample also had the highest concentrations of chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc. The metals concentrations in soil samples likely represent naturally occurring background levels except lead in sample SB-1-2 (86 mg/kg) which is slightly elevated above the Tier 1 ESL (80 mg/kg) and is above the naturally occurring background level (43 mg/kg) for lead in the region.

#### 6. **RECOMMENDATIONS**

In accordance with the requirements of the permit issued by the ACPWA, a copy of this report is to be submitted to the ACPWA.

#### 7. REFERENCES

American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), *Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions*, June 2010.

California Environmental Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB). 2016. *Environmental Screening Levels, Tier 1 ESLs*. February.

Diamond, David, David Baskin, Dennis Brown, Loren Lund, Julie Najita, and Iraj Javadel. Rev. 2009. *Analysis of Background Distributions of Metals in the Soil at Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory*. April (June 2002).

#### SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

Report Prepared By:

Lita D. Freeman, P.G.

**Principal Geologist** 

Lita D. Freeman

California Professional Geologist No. 7368

July 20, 2017

Date

\* A professional geologist's certification of conditions comprises a declaration of his or her professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, nor does it relieve any other party of its

responsibility to abide by contract documents, applicable codes, standards, regulations, and ordinances.

TABLES

# Soil and Groundwater Samples Organics Analytical Summary International Boulevard Property 4200 International Boulevard Table 2

**Oakland, California** 

									-			_
	səuəlyX	2.3	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	20	<0.0>	
	əuəzuəql\dı]	1.4	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	13	<0.1	
/: µg/L)	ənəuloT	2.9	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	40	<0.1	
VOCs <sup>2</sup> g/kg, GW	əuəzuəg	0.044	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	1	<0.1	
(soil: mg	τ'τ-dce <sub>t</sub>	0.55	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	3.2	<0.7	
	TCE <sup>4</sup>	0.46	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	5	6	I
	PCE <sup>4</sup>	0.42	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	3	47	
	<sup>ε</sup> ssHqT	100	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	100	<50	)
(L)	трнк <sup>з</sup>	NE	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	NE	<50 ح50	
łydrocarb g, GW:µg/	<sup>5</sup> odHqT	NE	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	NE	<50	}
roleum ł oil: mg/k	<sup>e</sup> omHqT	100	54	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	$100^{6}$	<100	
Pet (S	<sup>5</sup> bнат	240	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	<10	100	<50	)
	<sup>₽</sup> 8НqТ	100	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	100	<50	
Matrix	Join the second matrix and the second matrix matrix and the second matrix for Soil <sup>5</sup>		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil		Ground-	water
Sample Depth (feet bgs) <sup>1</sup>			1.5 - 2	1.5 - 2	20 - 20.5	1.5 - 2	19.5 - 20	1.5 - 2	19.5 - 20	ter <sup>5</sup>	NA	
Sample ID		L for Soil <sup>5</sup>	SB-1-2	SB-2-2	SB-2-20.5	SB-3-2	SB-3-20	SB-4-2	SB-4-20	Groundwa	SB-1-GW	
On-Site Location/ Comments	A	ESI	Southwest of Former Fueling/Serving Area	Former Auto Repair	Building Area	Southwest of Former	Auto Repair Building	Former Parts Dept.	Building Area	ESL for (	Southwest of Former	Fueling/Serving Area

Samples collected July 10, 2017.

Units: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, μg/L = micrograms per liter

bgs = below ground surface

2. Volatile Organic Compound (VOCs) analyzed using U.S. EPA Method 8260B.

3. TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, TPHk, TPHss = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as gasoline (TPHg), TPH quantified as diesel (TPHd), TPH quantified as motor oil (TPHmo), TPH quantified as kerosene (TPHk), and TPH quantified as Stoddard solvent (TPHss) analyzed using U.S. EPA Method SW8015B.

4. PCE = Tetrachloroethene, TCE = Trichloroethene, 1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

5. ESL = Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for soil and groundwater as established by the California Environmental Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, Tier 1 Environmental Screening Levels (SFBRWQCB, 2016). February 2016.

phase liquid (NAPL). If the detections are degradates, add TPH motor oil and TPH diesel results and compare to TPH diesel criterion. The ESL established for TPHd is 6. SFBRWQCB, 2016, Note 2 states: TPH motor oil is not soluble. TPH motor oil detections in water most likely are petroleum degradates or less likely non-aqueous presented as the ESL for TPHmo.

NE = Not established

<0.5 = Compound not reported at or above the stated concentration

**Bold** = Compound reported at stated concentration

**Bold** = Compound reported at a concentration above its' Tier 1 ESL

# Soil Samples Inorganics Analytical Summary International Boulevard Property 4200 International Boulevard Oakland, California Table 3

	Sinc	,000	80	25	25	41	
		23					
g)	ИіскеІ	83	42	40	31	34	
Metals soil: mg/k	реәղ	80	86	ŝ	<3	22	
.)	muimord)	see below	33	30	26	24	
	muimbeC	0.00006	7>	Ş	7>	<2	
Matrix			Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	
Sample Depth (feet bgs) <sup>1</sup>			1.5 - 2	1.5 - 2	1.5 - 2	1.5 - 2	
Sample ID	Analytes	SL for Soil <sup>2</sup>	SB-1-2	SB-2-2	SB-3-2	SB-4-2	
On-Site Location/ Comments		Э	Southwest of Former Fueling/Serving Area	Former Auto Repair Building Area	Southwest of Former Auto Repair Building	Former Parts Dept. Building Area	Notes:

Samples collected July 10, 2017.

Units: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram Soil samples were analyzed for Leaking Underground Fuel Tank 5 metals using U.S. EPA Method 6010B.

1. bgs = below ground surface

Protection Agency, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Tier 1 Environmental Screening 2. ESL = Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for soil as established by the California Environmental Levels (SFBRWQCB, 2016), February 2016.

<1.8 = Compound not reported at or above stated concentration

**Bold** = Compound reported at stated concentration

Italics = Compound laboratory reporting limit is above ESL **Bold** = Compound reported above its' Tier 1 ESL

Chromium III ESL = 120,000 mg/kg

Chromium VI ESL = 1.3 mg/kg

FIGURES





#### APPENDIX A

Use of California Environmental Protection Agency, Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region Environmental Screening Levels Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) have been established by the California Environmental Protection Agency, Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region (SFBRWQCB, Environmental Screening Levels Tier 1 ESLs, February 2016). The Tier 1 ESLs are NOT regulatory cleanup standards. Use of the ESLs in general is intended to be entirely optional on the part of the regulated facility and subject to the approval of the case manager in the overseeing regulatory agency. The presence of a chemical at concentrations in excess of an ESL does not necessarily indicate that adverse impacts to human health or the environment are occurring; this simply indicates that a potential for adverse risk may exist and that additional evaluation is warranted. Use of the ESLs as cleanup levels should be evaluated in view of the overall site investigation results and the cost/benefit of performing a more site-specific risk assessment.

Reliance on only the Tier 1 ESLs to identify potential environmental concerns may not be appropriate for some sites. Examples include sites that require a detailed discussion of potential risks to human health, sites where physical conditions substantially differ from those assumed in development of the ESLs (e.g., mine sites, landfills, etc., with high or low pH) and sites where impacts pose heightened threats to sensitive ecological habitats. The latter could include sites that are adjacent to wetlands, streams, rivers, lakes, ponds, marine shorelines, or sites that otherwise contain or border on areas where protected or endangered species may be present. Potential impacts to sediment are also not addressed. The need for a detailed ecological risk assessment should be evaluated on a site-by-site basis for areas where significant concerns may exist. Notification to the Natural Resource Trustee Agencies (including the state Department of Toxics Substances Control and Department of Fish and Game and the federal Fish and Wildlife Service, Department of the Interior and National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration) may also be required, particularly if the release of a hazardous substance may impact surface waters.

The ESLs should not be used to determine when impacts at a site should be reported to a regulatory agency. All releases of hazardous substances to the environment should be reported to the appropriate regulatory agency in accordance with governing regulations. The lookup tables are updated on a regular basis, as needed, in order to reflect changes in the referenced sources as well as lessons gained from site investigations and field observations.

#### **APPENDIX B**

Site Photographs





#### Photograph: 1

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts the on-site building. View to north from near southeast corner of the Site.



#### Photograph: 2

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts the on-site building. View to the southwest from near the Site's northeastern corner.







#### Photograph: 3

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts the area between the northwestern border of the Site and the driveway from the drivethru window. View to the north-northeast.



#### Photograph: 4

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts the drilling rig set up on boring SB-1 beside the driveway from the drive-thru window. View to the west.





#### Photograph: 5

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts the drilling rig set up at boring SB-2.



#### Photograph: 6

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts the drilling rig set up on boring SB-3.





#### Photograph: 7

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts the drilling rig set up on boring SB-4.



#### Photograph: 8

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts preparation for groundwater sampling at boring SB-1.





#### Photograph: 9

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts backfilling boring SB-1.



#### Photograph: 10

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts backfilling boring SB-3.





#### Photograph: 11

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts backfilled boring SB-2 (at white arrow).



#### Photograph: 12

#### **Description:**

Photo depicts drum of soil cuttings.



#### APPENDIX C

Soil Boring Permit

#### Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit



399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

#### Application Approved on: 06/27/2017 By jamesy

Application Approved	d on: 06/27/2017 By jamesy	Permit Numbers: W2017-0530 Permits Valid from 06/29/2017 to 06/29/2017				
Application Id:	1497656905751	City of Project Site:Oakland				
Project Start Date: Assigned Inspector:	200 International Bivd 06/29/2017 or: Contact Marcelino Vialpando at (510) 670-5760 c	Completion Date: or Marcelino@acpwa.org	06/29/2017			
Applicant:	Environmental Risk Assessors - Lita Freeman	Phone:	Phone: 916-677-9897			
Property Owner:	Harry C. (Trustee:BK Corp #2288) Shilling PO Box 020783, Miami, FL 33102	Phone:				
Client:	Donavan Tom Basics Environmental 655 12th Street, Suite 126, Oakland, CA 94607	Phone:	510-834-9099			
Contact:	Lita Freeman	Phone: Cell:	916-677-9897 916-677-9897			
	Receipt Number: WR2017-0299 Payer Name : Environmental Risl	Total Due: Total Amount Paid: kPaid By: VISA	\$265.00 \$265.00 <b>PAID IN FULL</b>			

Assessor/Lita D Freeman

#### Works Requesting Permits:

Specifications

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 4 Boreholes Driller: Cascade Drilling, L.P. - Lic #: 938110 - Method: DP

Work Total: \$265.00

-promosile										
Permit	Issued Dt	Expire Dt	#	Hole Diam	Max Depth					
Number			Boreholes							
W2017-	06/27/2017	09/27/2017	4	2.00 in.	38.00 ft					
0530										

#### **Specific Work Permit Conditions**

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.
#### Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

6. Electronic Reporting Regulations (Chapter 30, Division 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, CCR) require electronic submission of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. Submission dates are set by a Regional Water Board or by a regulatory agency. Once a report/data is successfully uploaded, as required, you have met the reporting requirement (i.e. the compliance measure for electronic submittals is the actual upload itself). The upload date should be on or prior to the regulatory due date.

#### 7. NOTE:

Under California laws, the owner/operator are responsible for reporting the contamination to the governmental regulatory agencies under Section 25295(a). The owner/operator is liable for civil penalties under Section 25299(a)(4) and criminal penalties under Section 25299(d) for failure to report a leak. The owner/operator is liable for civil penalties under Section 25299(b)(4) for knowing failure to ensure compliance with the law by the operator. These penalty provisions do not apply to a potential buyer.

8. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

9. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.



#### Alameda County Well Permit Approval Notification

4 messages

**wells@acpwa.org** <wells@acpwa.org> To: litafreeman@gmail.com Cc: litafreeman@gmail.com, basicsenvironmental@gmail.com Tue, Jun 27, 2017 at 9:09 AM

Thank you for your Online Request for Wells Permits. Your Application Id is: 1497656905751 Application submitted on: 06/16/2017 Project Site City/Location: Oakland / 4200 International Blvd **Project Start Date:** 06/29/2017 **Completion Date:** 06/29/2017

Your Permit Application has been approved. Permit Number(s) Issued: W2017-0530 Valid from 06/29/2017 to 06/29/2017

Inspection is REQUIRED.

To avoid possible delay of your project, you must contact your assigned inspector, Marcelino Vialpando at Marcelino@acpwa.org or (510) 670-5760, no later than 5 days before the Project Start Date listed on your permit to schedule your inspection.

The attached PDF file serves as your receipt and permit(s), please print for your record. Note: You need to have the free Adobe Reader to open the pdf file.

Conditions of Permit: Please follow instructions stated on our website. In addition, you must comply with all specific conditions listed in your permit.

If you need further assistance regarding your permit, please visit our website at: http://www.acgov.org/pwa/ wells/ or contact us at wells@acpwa.org, and include your application id number.

Thank you, Public Works Agency-Water Resources

₱ 1497656905751.pdf 31K

Lita Freeman <litafreeman@gmail.com> Tue, Jun 27, 2017 at 10:01 AM To: "Yoo, James" <jamesy@acpwa.org>, Marcelino Vialpando <marcelino@acpwa.org>

Hi James and Marcelino

I need to postpone this project - client requested drilling after July 4th holiday

I have another driller available for July 10 - Gulfshore Construction Services - C57# 964224

Can we change driller and date of inspection? Sorry for the change

Lita [Quoted text hidden]

Vialpando, Marcelino < Marcelino@acpwa.org> Wed, Jun 28, 2017 at 8:52 AM To: Lita Freeman < litafreeman@gmail.com>, "Yoo, James" < jamesy@acpwa.org>

Lita,

I have adjusted the permit to reflect the new driller and have changed your inspection date to 7/10. As usual, please call my cellphone an hour before you will be ready for inspection or if anything should change. What time do you anticipate being ready for inspection and will the drilling method remain the same as before (direct push)? Thank you.

Marcelino Vialpando PWA Tech I Alameda County Public Works Agency Water Resources Section 399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544 O: (510) 670-5760 C: (510) 209-9724 marcelino@acpwa.org

www.acgov.org/pwa/wells

From: Lita Freeman [mailto:litafreeman@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 10:02 AM
To: Yoo, James <jamesy@acpwa.org>; Vialpando, Marcelino <Marcelino@acpwa.org>
Subject: Re: Alameda County Well Permit Approval Notification

[Quoted text hidden]

Lita Freeman litafreeman@gmail.com> To: "Vialpando, Marcelino" <Marcelino@acpwa.org> Cc: "Yoo, James" <jamesy@acpwa.org> Wed, Jul 5, 2017 at 7:57 AM

Hi Marcelino

#### APPENDIX D

Soil Boring Logs

PRC	)JEC	T: 420	)0 Ir	itern	atior	nal Boulevard, Oakland, California	Log of E	Borir	ng	SB- P/	- <b>1</b> AGE 1	OF 1	
Borin	g loca	tion:	S	ee Fi	igure	2		Logge	d by:				
Date	starte	d: 7	7/10/ <sup>-</sup>	17		Date finished: 7/10/17		.:	to Eroo				
Drillin	ng met	hod:	Di	rect F	Push	GeoProbe 5410			la Free	man			
Ham	mer w	eight	/drop	): NA	4	Hammer type: NA			LABOF	RATOR	Y TEST	DATA	
Samp	oler:	Rick-(	GS E	xplora	ation/	Lita Freeman-ERA				ţ			
отн et)	pe	SAMF <sub>위료</sub>	PLES	⊐T alue <sup>1</sup>	OLOGY	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION				Fines %	Natural Moisture content, %	ry Densit) _bs/Cu Ft
DEF (fee	Sar Ty	San	Blow	IS Z	ГТН	Ground Surface Elevation: NM feet	t <sup>2</sup>		0-1	She		-0	
1 —					CH/ CL	Silty Clay (CH/CL), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), moderat stiff, dry	te plasticity,						
2 —	0.0						_						
3 —							_						
4 —							_						
5 —	0.0					-some fine-grained sand and fine-grained gravel at 5 fe	et bgs						
6 —					GC	Clayey Gravel (GC), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), fine-gr	ained to medium-						
7 —						grained subangular to subrounded gravel, grained to coarse-grained sand medium dense moist	some fin <u>e-</u>						
8 —							_						
9 —							_						
10	0.0												
10 —							_						
11 —							_						
12 —					00	Clavey Sand (SC) Vellow Brown (10 VR 5/8) fine-o							
13 —					sc	coarse-grained sand, some fine-grained to medium- subangular to subrounded gravel, medium dense, dr	grained 0 — y						
14 —	0.0				CH/ CL	Sandy Clay (CH/CL), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), more fine-grained to coarse-grained sand, dry	derate plasticity, —						
16 —							_						
17 —													
10													
18 -							_						
19 —							_						
20 —	0.0					-moist at 20 leet bgs	_						
21 —					sc	Clayey Sand (SC), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), fine-gr	ained to coarse-						
22 —						grained sand, medium dense, wet	_						
23 —						-saturated at 22.5 feet bgs	_						
24 —							_						
24						Bottom of Boring = 24 feet below ground surface	9						
25 —						= Groundwater Surface	_	1					
26 —						(cievation not measured)	_						
27 —							_						
28 —							_						
29 —							_						
30 —													
	Boring to Boring to	erminate backfille	ed at a ed with	depth o cemer	f24 f ntgrout taden	eet below ground surface. th of 22.5, feet during drilling		2	ERA Annia - man				
	C. Gund			u a				Project 01-20	No.: 17-500-0	004	Figure:	D-1	

PRC	PROJECT: 4200 International Boulevard, Oakland, California						Boring SB-2 PAGE 1 OF 1						
Borin	g loca	tion:	S	ee Fi	gure	2		Logge	d by:				
Date	starte	d: 7	/10/	17		Date finished: 7/10/17		:	ta Eroor	man			
Drillin	ng met	hod:	Di	rect F	Push	GeoProbe 5410				nan			
Hamr	mer w	eight/	drop	): NA	۱	Hammer type: NA			LABOF	RATOR	Y TEST	DATA	
Samp	oler: I	Rick-C	GS E	xplora	ation/	Lita Freeman-ERA				f			
oTH et)	pe	SAMF 클	<u>وا ھ</u>	oT alue <sup>1</sup>	OLOGY	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION				Fines %	Natural Moisture ontent, %	ry Density bs/Cu Ft
DEP (fee	Sam Ty	Sam	Blow	SF N-Va	НЦ	Ground Surface Elevation: NM feet	t <sup>2</sup>			She		-0	
1 — 2 — 3 — 4 — 5 — 6 —	0.0				CH/ CL CH/ CL	Silty Clay (CH/CL), Gray Brown (2.5 Y 4/2), moderate plasticity, medium stiff, dry -color change to Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8) at 4 feet bgs Gravelly Clay (CH/CL), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), mod plasticity, fine-grained gravel, some fine-grained to coal grained sand, medium stiff, dry	s —						
7 — 8 — 9 — 10 —	0.0				CH/ CL	plasticity, medium stiff, some red mottling, dry	e						
11 — 12 — 13 — 14 — 15 —	0.0				SC	Clayey Sand (SC), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), fine-grair medium-grained sand, some fine-grained to medium-gr subangular to subrounded gravel, medium dense, dry	ned to rained						
16 — 17 — 18 — 19 — 20 —	0.0						-						
21 — 22 — 23 —	0.0					-becomes dense at 20 feet bgs and hard drilling, moist -becomes very dense at 22 feet bgs and very hard drilli	ing; wet						
24 — 25 — 26 — 27 —						Bottom of Boring = 24 feet below ground surface		•					
28 — 29 — 30 —													
30	Boring to	erminate	ed at a	depth o	f 24 f	eet below ground surface.			5				
	Boring t Ground	oackfille water e	d with	cemer tered a	it grout t a dep	th of NE feet during drilling.		Project 01-20	Ra No.: 17-500-0	004	Figure:	D-2	

PRC	JEC	T: 420	)0 Ir	ntern	atior	nal Boulevard, Oakland, California	Log of E	Borir	ng	SB- P/	- <b>3</b> AGE 1	OF 1	
Borin	g loca	tion:	S	ee Fi	gure	2		Logge	d by:				
Date	starte	d: 7	7/10/ <sup>-</sup>	17		Date finished: 7/10/17		- - 1i	ta Freei	man			
Drillir	ng me	hod:	Di	rect F	Push	GeoProbe 5410				nan			
Hami	Hammer weight/drop:         NA         Hammer type:         NA         LABORATORY TEST DATA												
Samp	oler:	Rick-(	GS E	xplora	ation/	Lita Freeman-ERA		-		gth			~
oTH et)	SAMPLES     MATERIAL DESCRIPTION       Image diagonal intervention     Image diagonal intervention						Type of Strength Test	Confining Pressure Lbs/Sq Ft	ear Strenç Lbs/Sq Ft	Fines %	Natural Moisture Content, %	Jry Densit Lbs/Cu Ft	
DEI (fe	Sar Ty	Sar	Blov	s > z	Ē	Ground Surface Elevation: NM fee	t <sup>2</sup>			Ś			<u> </u>
1						Asphalt (4 inches) / Baserock (3 inches)							
	10				CH/	medium stiff, dry	plasticity, –						
2 —						-color change to Black (N 2.5) at 1.5 feet bgs, possible hydrocarbon staining, slight petroleum hydrocarbon od	petroleum — lor						
3 —						,	_						
4 —							_	-					
5 —	0.0						_	-					
6 —							_	-					
7 —							_						
, ,					CH/	Gravelly Clay (CH/CL), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), mo	derate arse-						
8 -						grained sand, some red mottling, medium stiff, dry							
9 —							_	-					
10 —	0.0						_	-					
11 —							_	-					
12 —							_	-					
13 —					сн/	Silty Clay (CH/CL), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), mode	erate plasticity, —	-					
14					CL	medium stiff, dry							
14	0.0												
15 —							_						
16 —					СН/	Gravelly Clay (CH/CL), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), r	noderate	-					
17 —					CL	plasticity, fine-grained gravel, some fine-grained to o grained sand, some red mottling, stiff, dry	coarse	-					
18 —							_	-					
19 —							_	-					
20 —	0.0					-becomes very stiff at 20 feet bgs and very hard drill	ing; moist	-					
21 —						-reiusai al 21 ieel bgs	_						
20						Bottom of Boring = 21 feet below ground surfac	e						
22 -													
23 —							—	-					
24 —							_	-					
25 —							_	-					
26 —							_						
27 —							_	-					
28 —							_	-					
20 -							_						
20							_						
30 —	Boring t	erminate	ed at a	depth o	f 21 f	ieet below ground surface.		(	<b>S</b>				
	Boring I Ground	oackfille water e	ed with	cemer	it grout t a den	: th of NE feet during drilling.		2	RA Leventer-empion				
					P			Project 01-20	No.: 17-500-0	)04	Figure:	D-3	

PRC	JEC	T: 420	)0 Ir	ntern	atior	nal Boulevard, Oakland, California	Log of E	Borir	ng	SB- P/	- <b>4</b> AGE 1	OF 1	
Borin	g loca	tion:	S	ee Fi	gure	2		Logge	d by:				
Date	starte	d: 7	7/10/*	17		Date finished: 7/10/17		]					
Drillir	ng met	hod:	Di	irect F	Push	GeoProbe 5410		LI	ta Freel	man			
Hami	mer w	eight	/drop	): NA	۱.	Hammer type: NA			LABOF	RATOR	Y TEST	Γ DATA	
Samp	oler:	Rick-(	GS E	xplora	ation/	Lita Freeman-ERA				٩			
	9	SAMF	PLES	1	ζ	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION		e of ngth st	ining sure Sq Ft	trengt sq Ft	e s	ural ture nt, %	ensity Du Ft
EPTH eet)	mpler ype	mple	ws/ 6'	SPT Value <sup>1</sup>	НОГС			Strei	Confi Pres Lbs/S	near S Lbs/S	Fin %	Natı Mois Conte	Dry Do Lbs/C
DE (f	Sa	Se	Blo	ź	5	Ground Surface Elevation: NM fee	et <sup>2</sup>			N			
1 —					СН/	Silty Clay (CH/CL) Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8) modera	ate —	-					
2	0.0				CL	plasticity, medium stiff, dry							
2 -						-color change to Black (N 2.5) at 1.5 feet bgs, possible hydrocarbon staining, slight petroleum hydrocarbon or	e petroleum dor						
3 —							-	1					
4 —							_						
5 —	0.0					-color change to Gray Brown (2.5 Y 4/2) at 5 feet bgs	_	-					
6 —								-					
7 —						-color change to Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8) at 6.5 feet	bgs	-					
8 —							_						
Ő													
9 —	0.0				СН/	Gravelly Clay (CH/CL), moderate plasticity, fine-grain	ed gravel,						
10 —	0.0				CL	some fine-grained to coarse-grained sand, some red r medium stiff, dry	nottling, —	-					
11 —							_	-					
12 —							-	-					
13 —							-	-					
14 —							_	-					
15 —	0.0						_						
10					сн/	Silty Clay (CH/CL), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), mode	erate plasticity,						
16 —					CL	medium stiff, dry							
17 —							-	-					
18 —							_	-					
19 —					СН/	   Sandy Clay (CH/CL), Yellow Brown (10 YR 5/8), mc	derate plasticity,	-					
20 —	0.0				CL	fine-grained to coarse-grained sand, some red mott	ling, dry	-					
21 —						-wet at 21 feet bgs; refusal at 21 feet bgs		-					
22 —						Bottom of Boring = 21 feet below ground surfac	же	-					
23 -							_						
20													
24 —							_	1					
25 —							_						
26 —							_	-					
27 —							-	-					
28 —							_	-					
29 —							_	-					
30 —													
	Boring to Boring H	erminate ackfille	ed at a ed with	depth of	f21 f	eet below ground surface.		(	<b>S</b>				
	Ground	water e	ncoun	tered a	t a dep	th of NE feet during drilling.		Project	No .		Figure		
								01-20	17-500-0	004	i igule.	D-4	

#### APPENDIX E

Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

# SunStar – Laboratories, Inc.

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

PROVIDING QUALITY ANALYTICAL SERVICES NATIONWIDE

18 July 2017

Lita Freeman Basics Environmental, Inc. 655 12th Street, Suite 126 Oakland, CA 94607 RE: International Blvd, Oakland

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/12/17 10:30. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Rose Jasheh

Rose Fasheh Project Manager



25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

#### ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
SB-1-2	T171810-01	Soil	07/11/17 07:40	07/12/17 10:30
SB-1-GW	T171810-06	Water	07/11/17 09:00	07/12/17 10:30
SB-2-2	T171810-07	Soil	07/11/17 09:45	07/12/17 10:30
SB-2-20.5	T171810-11	Soil	07/11/17 10:55	07/12/17 10:30
SB-3-2	T171810-12	Soil	07/11/17 11:40	07/12/17 10:30
SB-3-20	T171810-16	Soil	07/11/17 12:20	07/12/17 10:30
SB-4-2	T171810-17	Soil	07/11/17 13:10	07/12/17 10:30
SB-4-20	T171810-21	Soil	07/11/17 13:50	07/12/17 10:30

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager



25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, O	akland
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

#### **DETECTIONS SUMMARY**

Sample ID: SB-1-2	Laborat	tory ID:	T171810-01		
		Reporting			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes
C29-C40 (MORO)	54	10	mg/kg	EPA 8015B	
Chromium	33	2.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Lead	86	3.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Nickel	42	2.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Zinc	80	1.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	

Sample ID: SB-1-GW	Laboratory ID:				
	R	eporting			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes
Chloroform	1.4	0.20	ug/l	EPA 8260B	
Tetrachloroethene	4.7	0.20	ug/l	EPA 8260B	
Trichloroethene	2.0	0.20	ug/l	EPA 8260B	

Sample ID: SE	3-2-2	Laborato	ry ID:	T171810-07		
		I	Reporting			
Analyte		Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes
Chromium		30	2.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Nickel		40	2.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Zinc		25	1.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Sample ID: SE	3-2-20.5	Laborato	rv ID:	T171810-11		

#### No Results Detected

Sample ID: SB-3-2	Laborat	ory ID:	T171810-12		
		Reporting			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes
Chromium	26	2.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental	, Inc.	Project: Internati	Project: International Blvd, Oakland		
655 12th Street, Suite	126	Project Number: [none]	Project Number: [none]		
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manager: Lita Free	eman	07/18/17 16:46	
Sample ID:	SB-3-2	Laboratory	<b>ID:</b> T171810-12		

			2			
		J	Reporting			
Analyte		Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes
Nickel		31	2.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Zinc		25	1.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Sample ID:	SB-3-20	Laborato	rv ID:	11/1810-16		

#### No Results Detected

Sample ID:	SB-4-2	Laborat	Laboratory ID: T			
			Reporting			
Analyte		Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes
Chromium		24	2.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Lead		22	3.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Nickel		34	2.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Zinc		41	1.0	mg/kg	EPA 6010B	
Sample ID:	SB-4-20	Laborat	ory ID:	T171810-21		

No Results Detected

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.									
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Number: [none]							
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita Fr	eeman				07/18/17 16:	.46
		S	SB-1-2						
		T1718	810-01 (So	il)					
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aboratori	es, Inc.					
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by	EPA 8015B								
C6-C12 (GRO)	ND	500	ug/kg	1	7071230	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8015B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		117 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by	y 8015B								
Kerosene	ND	10	mg/kg	1	7071229	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 8015B	
Bunker Oil	ND	10		"		"	"	"	
Stoddard Solvent	ND	10	"			"		"	
C13-C28 (DRO)	ND	10	"		"	"		"	
C29-C40 (MORO)	54	10	"		"	"		"	
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl		99.1 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Metals by EPA 6010B									
Cadmium	ND	2.0	mg/kg	1	7071237	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 6010B	
Chromium	33	2.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Lead	86	3.0			"	"		"	
Nickel	42	2.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Zinc	80	1.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA M	ethod 8260B								
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	5.0		"		"	"	"	
Bromoform	ND	5.0		"		"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	5.0		"		"	"	"	
n-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"		"	"		"	
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"		"	"		"	
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"			"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	"			"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	5.0	"			"	"	"	
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	"			"	"	"	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje	ect: Intern	ational Blvd,	Oakland					
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]	]				Reported:		
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16	:46	
		S	SB-1-2							
		T1718	810-01 (S	oil)						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
		SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.						
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	A Method 8260B									
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B		
Dibromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Dibromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Isopropylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Naphthalene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
n-Propylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Styrene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.Project:International Blvd, Oakland655 12th Street, Suite 126Project Number:[none]Oakland CA, 94607Project Manager:Lita Freeman								<b>Reported:</b> 07/18/17 16	:46
		5 T1718	5B-1-2 810-01 (So	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aboratori	ies, Inc.					
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Benzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Toluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
m,p-Xylene	ND	10	"	"	"	"		"	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		82.0 %	81.2	-123	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		107 %	95.7	-135	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		118 %	85.5	-116	"	"	"	"	S-GC

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

655 12th Street, Suite 126 Oakland CA, 94607       Project Number: [none]       Reported: 07/18/17 16:46         SB-1-GW T171810-06 (Water)         SB-1-GW T171810-06 (Water)         Analyzed Method         Surgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B         C6-C12 (GRO)       ND       50       ug/l       1       7071232       07/12/17       EPA 8015B         Surgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B         Surgeate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene       84.6 %       65-135       "       "       "       "         Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B         Surgeate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene       84.6 %       65-135       "       "       "       "         Stoddard Solvent       ND       0.050       "       "       "       "       "       "         Bunker Oil       ND       0.050       "	
Oakland CA, 94607         Project Manager: Lita Freeman         07/18/17 16:46           SB-1-GW T171810-06 (Water)           Analyte         Result         Dilution         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method           SunStar Laboratories, Inc.           Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B           C6-C12 (GRO)         ND         50         ug/l         1         7071232         07/12/17         EPA 8015B           Surstar Laboratories, Inc.           Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B           C6-C12 (GRO)         ND         50         ug/l         1         7071232         07/12/17         07/12/17         EPA 8015B           Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene         84.6 %         65-135         "         "         "         "           Stodada Solvent         ND         0.050         mg/l         1         7071315         07/13/17         07/13/17         EPA 8015B           Bunker Oil         ND         0.050         "         "         "         "         "           C13-C28 (DRO)         ND         0.050         "         "         "         "         "            76.8 %         <	
SB-1-GW T171810-06 (Water)AnalyteReporting LimitUnitsDilutionBatchPreparedAnalyzedMethodSunStar Laboratories, Inc.Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015BC6-C12 (GRO)ND50ug/l1707123207/12/1707/12/17EPA 8015BSurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene84.6 %65-135"""""Ctractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015BSurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene84.6 %65-135"""<	
T171810-06 (Water)         Analyte       Result       Reporting Limit       Units       Dilution       Batch       Prepared       Analyzed       Method         SunStar Laboratories, Inc.         Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B         C6-C12 (GRO)       ND       50       ug/l       1       7071232       07/12/17       07/12/17       EPA 8015B         Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene       84.6 %       65-135       "       "       "       "         Stoddard Solvent       ND       0.050       mg/l       1       7071315       07/13/17       07/13/17       EPA 8015B         Bunker Oil       ND       0.050       "       "       "       "       "         C13-C28 (DRO)       ND       0.050       "       "       "       "       "         Surrogate: p-Terphenyl       76.8 %       65-135       "       "       "       "       "	
AnalyteResultReporting LimitUnitsDilutionBatchPreparedAnalyzedMethodSunStar Laboratories, Inc.Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015BC6-C12 (GRO)ND50ug/l1707123207/12/1707/12/17EPA 8015BSurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene84.6 %65-135"""""Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015BSurrogate: 4-BromofluorobenzeneND0.050mg/l1707131507/13/1707/13/17EPA 8015BBunker OilND0.050""""""""KeroseneND0.050""""""""C13-C28 (DRO)ND0.050""""""""Surrogate: p-Terphenyl76.8 %65-135"""""""	
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.         Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B         C6-C12 (GRO)       ND       50       ug/l       1       7071232       07/12/17       07/12/17       EPA 8015B         Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene       84.6 %       65-135       "       "       "       "       "         Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B         Stoddard Solvent       ND       0.050       mg/l       1       7071315       07/13/17       07/13/17       EPA 8015B         Bunker Oil       ND       0.050       "       "       "       "       "       "         Kerosene       ND       0.050       "       "       "       "       "       "       "         C13-C28 (DRO)       ND       0.050       "       "       "       "       "       "         Surrogate: p-Terphenyl       76.8 %       65-135       "       "       "       "       "	Notes
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B           C6-C12 (GRO)         ND         50         ug/l         1         7071232         07/12/17         EPA 8015B           Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene         84.6 %         65-135         "         "         "         "         "           Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B         ND         0.050         mg/l         1         7071315         07/13/17         07/13/17         EPA 8015B           Stoddard Solvent         ND         0.050         "         "         "         "         "         "           Bunker Oil         ND         0.050         "         "         "         "         "         "           C13-C28 (DRO)         ND         0.050         "         "         "         "         "         "           Surrogate: p-Terphenyl         76.8 %         65-135         "         "         "         "	
C6-C12 (GRO)       ND       50       ug/l       1       7071232       07/12/17       07/12/17       EPA 8015B         Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene       84.6 %       65-135       "	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene       84.6 %       65-135       " </td <td></td>	
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B           Stoddard Solvent         ND         0.050         mg/l         1         7071315         07/13/17         07/13/17         EPA 8015B           Bunker Oil         ND         0.050         "         <	
Stoddard Solvent       ND       0.050       mg/l       1       7071315       07/13/17       07/13/17       EPA 8015B         Bunker Oil       ND       0.050       "	
Bunker Oil       ND       0.050       "	
Kerosene         ND         0.050         "         <	
C13-C28 (DRO)         ND         0.050         "	
C29-C40 (MORO)         ND         0.10         " <th"< th="">         "         "</th"<>	
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 76.8 % 65-135 " " " " "	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B	
Bromobenzene ND 0.20 ug/l 1 7071231 07/12/17 07/14/17 EPA 8260B	
Bromochloromethane ND 0.20 " " " " " "	
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.20 " " " " " " "	
Bromoform ND 0.20 " " " " " " "	
Bromomethane ND 0.20 " " " " " " "	
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 " " " " " " "	
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 " " " " " "	
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.20 " " " " " "	
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.10 " " " " " "	
Chlorobenzene         ND         0.20         " <th"< th="">         "         "</th"<>	
Chloroethane         ND         0.20         " <th"< th="">         "         "</th"<>	
Chloroform 1.4 0.20 " " " " " " "	
Chloromethane         ND         0.20         " <th"< th="">         "         "</th"<>	
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.20 " " " " " " "	
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.20 " " " " " " "	
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.20 " " " " " "	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 " " " " " " " "	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.20 " " " " " " " "	
Dibromomethane ND 0.20 " " " " " "	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20 " " " " " " "	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.20 " " " " " " "	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje	ect: Intern	ational Blvd,	Oakland							
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]	]				Reported:				
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				Reported:         07/18/17 16:46           1         Method         N           EPA 8260B         "           "         "				
		SE	B-1-GW									
		T17181	0-06 (Wa	ater)								
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes			
		SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.								
Volatile Organic Compounds by EP	A Method 8260B											
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.20	ug/l	1	7071231	07/12/17	07/14/17	EPA 8260B				
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	0.10	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.10	"	"	"	"		"				
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"		"				
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.10	"	"	"	"	"	"				
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.10	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Methylene chloride	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Naphthalene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
n-Propylbenzene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Styrene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Tetrachloroethene	4.7	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Trichloroethene	2.0	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"				

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland								
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]					Reported:	
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	er: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16:	:46
		SE	8-1-GW						
		T17181	0-06 (Wa	nter)					
		Reporting							
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar La	aborator	ies, Inc.					
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
Vinyl chloride	ND	0.20	ug/l	1	7071231	07/12/17	07/14/17	EPA 8260B	
Benzene	ND	0.10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	0.10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
m,p-Xylene	ND	0.20	"	"	"	"	"	"	
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		63.8 %	83.5	-119	"	"	"	"	S-GC
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		137 %	81-	136	"	"	"	"	S-GC
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		96.8 %	88.8	8-117	"	"	"	"	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Jasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje	ect: Interna	ational Blvd,	Oakland				
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]					Reported:	
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita Fi	reeman				07/18/17 16:	:46
		S	SB-2-2						
		T1718	810-07 (So	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aboratori	es, Inc.					
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons k	oy EPA 8015B								
C6-C12 (GRO)	ND	500	ug/kg	1	7071230	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8015B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		110 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	s by 8015B								
Stoddard Solvent	ND	10	mg/kg	1	7071229	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 8015B	
Kerosene	ND	10	"	"	"	"		"	
Bunker Oil	ND	10	"	"	"	"		"	
C13-C28 (DRO)	ND	10	"	"	"	"		"	
C29-C40 (MORO)	ND	10	"	"		"	"	"	
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl		107 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Metals by EPA 6010B									
Cadmium	ND	2.0	mg/kg	1	7071237	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 6010B	
Chromium	30	2.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Lead	ND	3.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Nickel	40	2.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Zinc	25	1.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromoform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
n-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	"		"	"	"	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje	ect: Interna	ational Blvd,	Oakland					
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]					Reported:		
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16:46		
		5	SB-2-2							
		T1718	310-07 (Se	oil)						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
		SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.						
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA M	Iethod 8260B									
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B		
Dibromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Dibromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Isopropylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Naphthalene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
n-Propylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Styrene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"		"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc. 655 12th Street, Suite 126 Oakland CA, 94607	Oakland			<b>Reported:</b> 07/18/17 16	:46				
		S T1718	SB-2-2 810-07 (Se	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aboratori	ies, Inc.					
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Benzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
m,p-Xylene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		85.1 %	81.2	-123	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		122 %	95.7	-135	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		127 %	85.5	-116	"	"	"	"	S-GC

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

# SunStar Laboratories, Inc. PROVIDING QUALITY ANALYTICAL SERVICES NATIONWIDE

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proj	ect: Interna	ational Blvd	, Oakland				
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	per: [none]				Reported:		
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16	:46
		SI	B-2-20.5						
		T1718	810-11 (Se	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.					
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	by EPA 8015B								
C6-C12 (GRO)	ND	500	ug/kg	1	7071230	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8015B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		90.3 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbon	s by 8015B								
Stoddard Solvent	ND	10	mg/kg	1	7071229	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 8015B	
Bunker Oil	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Kerosene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
C13-C28 (DRO)	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
C29-C40 (MORO)	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl		97.6 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromoform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
n-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
Chloromethane	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	5.0			"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	10			"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	5.0			"	"	"	"	
Dibromomethane	ND	5.0			"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0			"	"	"	"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

bit 212 Bitreet, Suite 126 Oakland CA, 94607     Project Number: Project Namager: Lis Treeman     Reporteris Disklored Project Namager: Lis Treeman     Reporteris Disklored Project Namager: Lis Treeman     Reporteris Project Namager: Lis Treeman     Reporteris Number Namager: Number Nama	Basics Environmental, Inc.		Project: International Blvd, Oakland								
Oxfand CA, 94607         Project Manager: 1 its Freeman         07/18/17 16:46           SB2-20.5 T171810-11 (Soil)           SB2-20.5 T171810-11 (Soil)           Analyte         Result         Imit         Imit         Dilation         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           Surfare Laboratories, Inc.           Valide Organization of the prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           Distribution of the prepared         ND         5.0         "	655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]	]				Reported:		
SB-2-20.5 T17/1810-11 (Soil)           Analyze         Result         Reporting Lanix         Dilution         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           SumStar Laboratories, Inc.           Value         Colspan="2">Colspan="2"Colspan="2">Colspan="2"	Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16:46		
Instruction         Reporting Lamit         Control         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           SunStar Laboratories, Inc.           Voldile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B           1.4-Dicklorobenzene         ND         5.0         ug/kg         1         7071211         07/12/17         EPA 8260B           1.4-Dicklorobenzene         ND         5.0         ug/kg         1         7071211         07/12/17         EPA 8260B           1.1-Dicklorobenzene         ND         5.0         "         -			SI	3-2-20.5							
AnalyteResultReporting I.initUnitsDilutionBatchPeparedAnalyzedMethodNotesBURSELEDENENESVariable Compands by EPA Method S26091.4-DickhorohenzeneND5.0ug/kg1701/211071/217EPA 82008DichlorodifluoromethaneND5.0"1.1-DickhorodenaneND5.0"1.1-DickhorodenaneND5.0"1.1-DickhorodenaneND5.0"1.1-DickhorodenaneND5.0" <t< th=""><th></th><th></th><th>T1718</th><th>310-11 (S</th><th>oil)</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></t<>			T1718	310-11 (S	oil)						
Buskur berecken besken	Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608           1,4-Dichlorodinace         ND         5.0         ug/kg         1         707121         77121         771217         FPA 82608           Dichlorodiflucomethane         ND         5.0         "			SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.						
ND     S0     ug/kg     I     7071211     071217     071217     EPA 8260B       Dichlorodifluoromethane     ND     S0     "	Volatile Organic Compounds by EP	A Method 8260B									
DicklorodifluoromethaneND5.0"" <td>1,4-Dichlorobenzene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>ug/kg</td> <td>1</td> <td>7071211</td> <td>07/12/17</td> <td>07/12/17</td> <td>EPA 8260B</td> <td></td>	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B		
1,1-DickloroethaneND5,0""	Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.2-DichloroethaneND5.0""	1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-DichloroetheneND5,0""	1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1.2-DichloroetheneNDS.0""	1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1.2-DichloroptropaneND5.0""<	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.2-DickloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>trans-1,2-Dichloroethene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.3-DichloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,2-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
2.2-DichloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,3-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-DichloropropeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>2,2-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,3-DichloropropeneND5.0"" <td>1,1-Dichloropropene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,3-DichloropropeneND5.0"" </td <td>cis-1,3-Dichloropropene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Hexachlorobutadiene       ND       5.0       " <td>trans-1,3-Dichloropropene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Isopropylbenzene       ND       5.0       "	Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
p-IsopropyltolueneND5.0""	Isopropylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Methylene chlorideND5.0""	p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
NaphthaleneND5.0"""<	Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
n-Propylbenzene       ND       5.0       "	Naphthalene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Styrene       ND       5.0       "	n-Propylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane       ND       5.0       " <td< td=""><td>Styrene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></td<>	Styrene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane       ND       5.0       " <td< td=""><td>1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td></td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></td<>	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"		
Tetrachloroethene       ND       5.0       "	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene       ND       5.0       "<	Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene       ND       5.0       "<	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane       ND       5.0       " </td <td>1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane       ND       5.0       " </td <td>1,1,2-Trichloroethane</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td></td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"		
Trichloroethene       ND       5.0       "	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"		
TrichlorofluoromethaneND5.0""""""1,2,3-TrichloropropaneND5.0"""""""1,3,5-TrimethylbenzeneND5.0"""""""	Trichloroethene	ND	5.0		"	"	"		"		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane       ND       5.0       "<	Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " " "	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"		
	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0			"	"		"		
1,2,4-1 rimethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " " "	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje	ect: Interna	ational Blvd,	, Oakland						
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]										
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita Fi	reeman				07/18/17 16	:46		
		SI	3-2-20.5	-							
		11718	310-11 (Se	oil)							
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes		
		SunStar L	aboratori	ies, Inc.							
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B										
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B			
Benzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"			
Toluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"			
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"			
m,p-Xylene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"			
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		83.8 %	81.2	-123	"	"	"	"			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		112 %	95.7	-135	"	"	"	"			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		104 %	85.5	-116	"	"	"	"			

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Proje	ect: Interna	ational Blvd,	Oakland					
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Numb		Reported:						
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manag	ger: Lita Fi	reeman				07/18/17 16:46		
L	S	SB-3-2							
	T1718	810-12 (So	oil)						
Analyte Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
	SunStar L	aboratori	ies, Inc.						
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B									
C6-C12 (GRO) ND	500	ug/kg	1	7071230	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8015B		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	108 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"		
Extractable Detucioum Hydrocenhous by 9015D									
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B	10	ma/ka	1	7071220	07/12/17	07/12/17	EDA 9015D		
Runker Oil ND	10	mg/kg	"	"	"	"	EFA 8015B		
Stoddard Solvent ND	10	"	"		"		"		
C13 C28 (DRO) ND	10		"	"	"		"		
C29-C40 (MORO) ND	10	"	"	"	"		"		
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	99.5 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"		
Matala by FDA (010D									
Cadmium ND	2.0	ma/ka	1	7071237	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 6010B		
Chromium 26	2.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Lead ND	3.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Nickel 31	2.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Zinc 25	1.0	"	"	"	"				
Volatile Organic Comnounds by EPA Method 8260B									
Bromobenzene ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B		
Bromochloromethane ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Bromodichloromethane ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Bromoform ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Bromomethane ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
n-Butylbenzene ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
sec-Butylbenzene ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
tert-Butylbenzene ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Carbon tetrachloride ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Chlorobenzene ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Chloroethane ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Chloroform ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Chloromethane ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
2-Chlorotoluene ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

653 12.0 Stract, Suite 126 Oxland CA, 94607       Project Number: Project Nanager: Lis Freeman       Reported: 071/81/3 16:46         SB-3- T17/1811-12 (Soil)         Surgetting: Analyte       Result:       Result: <th cols<="" th=""><th>Basics Environmental, Inc.</th><th></th><th colspan="8">Project: International Blvd, Oakland</th></th>	<th>Basics Environmental, Inc.</th> <th></th> <th colspan="8">Project: International Blvd, Oakland</th>	Basics Environmental, Inc.		Project: International Blvd, Oakland							
Oxfand CA, 94607         Project Manager: Lin Freeman         07/18/17 16-46           SB-3-2 T171810-12 (Soil)           Analyze         Result         Environment T171810-12 (Soil)           Analyze         Result         Reporting mit         Units         Ditation         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           Subtrar Laboratories, Inc.           Difference in D         5.0         usus           Difference in D         Subtrar Laboratories, Inc.           Difference in D         Southar Laboratories, Inc.           Difference in D         Southar Laboratories, Inc.           Difference         ND         Southar Laboratories, Inc.           LobiDifference         ND         Southar C	655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]					Reported:		
SB-3-2 T171810-12 (Soil)           Analyte         Result         Reporting Limit         Diution         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           SunStar Laboratories, Inc.           Valatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B           4 Chlorotolaene         ND         5.0         ug/kg         1         771211         07/1217         Method 8260B           4 Chlorotolaene         ND         5.0         "         -         -           1.2-Dibdomochanc (FDB)         ND         5.0         "         -         -         -           1.2-Dibdomochanc (FDB)         ND         5.0         "         -         -           1.2-Dibdomochanc         ND         5.0         "         -         -           1.2-Dibdomochanc         ND         -         -           1.2-Dibdomochanc         ND         -         -	Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16:46		
Initiality         Reporting Limit         Emporting Limit         Dilation         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           SunStar Laboratories, Inc.           Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B           4 Chlorotoluene           Motionorelhane         ND         5.0         "			<b>T171</b>	SB-3-2	<b></b>						
AnalyceRepart LinitUnits LinitDilutionBatchPrepardAnalyzedMethodNotesMuthod SectorsSurStar Laboratories, Inc.UnitsDistributionChoreotoluceDistribution <td colspa<="" th=""><th></th><th></th><th>11/18</th><th>310-12 (Se</th><th>01I)</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></td>	<th></th> <th></th> <th>11/18</th> <th>310-12 (Se</th> <th>01I)</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>			11/18	310-12 (Se	01I)					
bits bits bits bits bits bits bits bits	Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
Valiate Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608           4-Chloroblance         ND         5.0         ug/kg         1         701/211         071/217         PTA 82508           Dibromochlance         ND         10         "         "         "         "         "         "           1,2-bibromochance (EDB)         ND         5.0         " <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>SunStar L</td><td>aborator</td><td>ies, Inc.</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>			SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.						
4-ChlorotolucneNDS.0ug/kgI707121107712/107712/1D7712/1	Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B									
DihomochloromethaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>4-Chlorotoluene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>ug/kg</td><td>1</td><td>7071211</td><td>07/12/17</td><td>07/12/17</td><td>EPA 8260B</td><td></td></th<>	4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B		
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropaneND10""<	Dibromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.2-Dibloromethane (EDB)NDS.0"" <td>1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane</td> <td>ND</td> <td>10</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"		
DibromomethaneND5.0""" <td>1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.2-DichlorobenzeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>Dibromomethane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	Dibromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.3-DichlorobenzeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,2-Dichlorobenzene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.4-DichlorobenzeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,3-Dichlorobenzene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
DichlorodifluoromethaneND5.0"" <td>1,4-Dichlorobenzene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-DichloroethaneND5.0""	Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-DichloroethaneND5.0""	1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-DichloroetheneND5.0""	1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis1,2-DichloroetheneND5.0"""<"""""""""""""""""""""""	1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,2-DichloroetheneND5.0"" <td>cis-1,2-Dichloroethene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-DichloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>trans-1,2-Dichloroethene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,3-DichloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,2-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
2,2-DichloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,3-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-DichloropropeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>2,2-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,3-DichloropropeneND5.0"" <td>1,1-Dichloropropene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,3-DichloropropeneND5.0"" </td <td>cis-1,3-Dichloropropene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
HexachlorobutadieneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>trans-1,3-Dichloropropene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
IsopropylbenzeneND5.0"""<	Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
p-Isopropyltoluene       ND       5.0       "       "       "       "       "       "       "         Methylene chloride       ND       5.0       "	Isopropylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Methylene chloride       ND       5.0       "	p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Naphthalene       ND       5.0       "	Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
n-PropylbenzeneND5.0"""""""StyreneND5.0"""""""""1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0""""""""1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0""""""""1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0""""""""1,2,3-TrichlorobenzeneND5.0""""""""1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneND5.0"""""""	Naphthalene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Styrene       ND       5.0       "	n-Propylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0""""""1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0"""""""TetrachloroethaneND5.0"""""""1,2,3-TrichlorobenzeneND5.0"""""""1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneND5.0"""""""	Styrene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane       ND       5.0       "	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Tetrachloroethene       ND       5.0       "	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene       ND       5.0       "       "       "       "       "       "       "         1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene       ND       5.0       "       "       "       "       "       "       "	Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " " "	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc. 655 12th Street, Suite 126 Oakland CA, 94607		<b>Reported:</b> 07/18/17 16:46							
		5 T1718	SB-3-2 810-12 (So	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aboratori	ies, Inc.					
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Benzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
m,p-Xylene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		85.8 % 81.2-123 "		"	"	"			
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		125 %	125 % 95.7-135			"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		123 %	85.5-116		"	"	"	"	S-GC

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

# SunStar Laboratories, Inc. PROVIDING QUALITY ANALYTICAL SERVICES NATIONWIDE

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje							
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb		Reported:					
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16	:46
		S	B-3-20						
		T1718	310-16 (Se	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.					
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	by EPA 8015B								
C6-C12 (GRO)	ND	500	ug/kg	1	7071230	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8015B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		74.8 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbon	s by 8015B								
Bunker Oil	ND	10	mg/kg	1	7071229	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 8015B	
Kerosene	ND	10		"	"	"	"	"	
Stoddard Solvent	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
C13-C28 (DRO)	ND	10		"	"	"	"	"	
C29-C40 (MORO)	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl		113 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromoform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
n-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dibromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje								
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]					Reported:		
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16:46		
		S	B-3-20							
		T1718	810-16 (S	oil)						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
		SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.						
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B									
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Isopropylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Naphthalene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
n-Propylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Styrene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Trichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"		"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc. 655 12th Street, Suite 126		Proje Project Numb	ect: Interna ber: [none]	ational Blvd,	, Oakland			Reported:	
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita Fi	reeman				07/18/17 16:	:46
		S	B-3-20						
		T1718	810-16 (So	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aboratori	es, Inc.					
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
Benzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
m,p-Xylene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		81.6 %	81.2	-123	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		142 %	142 % 95.7-135 " "					"	S-GC
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		155%	85 5	-116	"	"	"	"	S-GC

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje							
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb	er: [none]					Reported:	
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita Fi	reeman				07/18/17 16:	:46
		S	SB-4-2						
		T1718	810-17 (So	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aboratori	ies, Inc.					
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	by EPA 8015B								
C6-C12 (GRO)	ND	500	ug/kg	1	7071230	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8015B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		98.6 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	s by 8015B								
Bunker Oil	ND	10	mg/kg	1	7071229	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 8015B	
Kerosene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Stoddard Solvent	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
C13-C28 (DRO)	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
C29-C40 (MORO)	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl		113 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Metals by EPA 6010B									
Cadmium	ND	2.0	mg/kg	1	7071237	07/12/17	07/13/17	EPA 6010B	
Chromium	24	2.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Lead	22	3.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Nickel	34	2.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Zinc	41	1.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromoform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
n-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	"		"	"	"	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

653 12.0 Stract, Suite 126 Oxland CA, 94607       Project Number: Project Nanager: Line Freeman       Reported: 071/81/3 16:46         SB-4-2 T17/18110-172 (Soil)         Surface and the second secon	Basics Environmental, Inc.		Project: International Blvd, Oakland								
Oxfand CA, 94607         Project Manager: Lita Freeman         07/18/17 16-46           SB-4-2 TT178161-17 (Soil)           Analyze         Result         Environment TT178161-17 (Soil)           Analyze         Result         Regioning Environment TT178161-17 (Soil)         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           Subtar Laboratories, Inc.           Definition of the prepared for the prep	655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Number: [none]								
SB-4.2 T171810-17 (Soil)           Analyte         Result         Reporting Limit         Ditution         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           SunStar Laboratories, Inc.           Valatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B           4 Chlorotolatene         ND         5.0         ug/kg         1         771211         07/1217         EPA K260B           Loboroto-chlorotothane         ND         5.0         ug/kg         1         771211         07/1217         EPA K260B           Loboroto-chlorotothane         ND         5.0         "         -         -           1.2-Dichorothanecne         ND         5.0         "         -         -           1.2-Dichorothane         ND         5.0         "         -         -         -         -           1.2-Dichorothane         ND         5.0	Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16:46		
Initiation (Your)         Reporting Lumit Units         Dilation         Batch         Prepared         Analyzed         Method         Notes           SunStar Laboratories, Inc.           Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B           4 Chlorotoluene         ND         5.0         "			<b>T171</b>	SB-4-2	<b></b>						
AnalyzeResultReparing LinitUnitsDilutionBatchPreparelAnalyzedMethodNotesUSUSITSurSiteChorotoluceDibromondo by EPA Method 32608ChorotoluceND5.0ug/kg17071211071217PT A2008Dibromondo horotopopaeND5.0"******1.2-Dibromothane (EDB)ND5.0"*** </th <th></th> <th></th> <th>11718</th> <th>810-17 (Se</th> <th>01I)</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>			11718	810-17 (Se	01I)						
bits bits bits bits bits bits bits bits	Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
Validie Organie Compounds by EPA Method 82608           4.Choroblaiene         ND         5.0         ug/kg         1         7071/21         7071/217         FDA 82608           Dibromochlane         ND         0         "         "         "         "         "         "           1.2-Dibromochlane (EDB)         ND         5.0         "         "         "         "         "         "           1.2-Dibritomochlane (EDB)         ND         5.0         "			SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.						
4-ChlorotolucneNDS.0ug/kgI707121107712/107712/1D7712/1	Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B									
DihomochloromethaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>4-Chlorotoluene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>ug/kg</td><td>1</td><td>7071211</td><td>07/12/17</td><td>07/12/17</td><td>EPA 8260B</td><td></td></th<>	4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B		
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropaneND10""<	Dibromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1.2-Dibloromethane (EDB)NDS.0"" <td>1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane</td> <td>ND</td> <td>10</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"		
DibromomethaneND5.0""" <td>1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.2-DichlorobenzeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>Dibromomethane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	Dibromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.3-DichlorobenzeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,2-Dichlorobenzene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1.4-DichlorobenzeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,3-Dichlorobenzene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
DichlorodifluoromethaneND5.0"" <td>1,4-Dichlorobenzene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-DichloroethaneND5.0""	Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-DichloroethaneND5.0""	1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-DichloroetheneND5.0""	1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis1,2-DichloroetheneND5.0"""<"""""""""""""""""""""""	1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,2-DichloroetheneND5.0"" <td>cis-1,2-Dichloroethene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-DichloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>trans-1,2-Dichloroethene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,3-DichloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,2-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
2,2-DichloropropaneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>1,3-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-DichloropropeneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>2,2-Dichloropropane</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,3-DichloropropeneND5.0"" <td>1,1-Dichloropropene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,3-DichloropropeneND5.0"" </td <td>cis-1,3-Dichloropropene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>5.0</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td>"</td> <td></td>	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
HexachlorobutadieneND5.0"" <th< td=""><td>trans-1,3-Dichloropropene</td><td>ND</td><td>5.0</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td>"</td><td></td></th<>	trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
IsopropylbenzeneND5.0"""<	Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
p-Isopropyltoluene       ND       5.0       "       "       "       "       "       "       "         Methylene chloride       ND       5.0       "	Isopropylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Methylene chloride       ND       5.0       "	p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Naphthalene       ND       5.0       "	Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
n-PropylbenzeneND5.0"""""""StyreneND5.0"""""""""1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0""""""""1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0""""""""1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0""""""""1,2,3-TrichlorobenzeneND5.0""""""""1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneND5.0"""""""	Naphthalene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Styrene       ND       5.0       "	n-Propylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0""""""1,1,2-TetrachloroethaneND5.0"""""""TetrachloroethaneND5.0"""""""1,2,3-TrichlorobenzeneND5.0"""""""1,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneND5.0"""""""	Styrene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane       ND       5.0       "	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Tetrachloroethene       ND       5.0       "	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene       ND       5.0       "       "       "       "       "       "       "         1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene       ND       5.0       "       "       "       "       "       "       "	Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " " "	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc. 655 12th Street, Suite 126 Oakland CA, 94607		<b>Reported:</b> 07/18/17 16:46							
		S T1718	SB-4-2 810-17 (Se	pil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aboratori	ies, Inc.					
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Benzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Toluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
m,p-Xylene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		77.6 %	7.6% 81.2-123		"	"	"	"	S-GC
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		118 %	95.7-135		"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		103 %	85.5-116		"	"	"	"	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

# SunStar Laboratories, Inc. PROVIDING QUALITY ANALYTICAL SERVICES NATIONWIDE

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.		Proje							
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Numb		Reported:					
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita F	reeman				07/18/17 16:	:46
		S	B-4-20						
		T1718	810-21 (Se	oil)					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.					
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	by EPA 8015B								
C6-C12 (GRO)	ND	500	ug/kg	1	7071230	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8015B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		76.7 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	s by 8015B								
Stoddard Solvent	ND	10	mg/kg	1	7071229	07/12/17	07/14/17	EPA 8015B	
Bunker Oil	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Kerosene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
C13-C28 (DRO)	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
C29-C40 (MORO)	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl		110 %	65-	135	"	"	"	"	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B								
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B	
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromoform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
n-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dibromomethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland									
655 12th Street, Suite 126		Project Number: [none] Project Manager: Lita Freeman							<b>Reported:</b> 07/18/17 16:46	
Oakland CA, 94607										
		S	B-4-20							
T171810-21 (Soil)										
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
		SunStar L	aborator	ies, Inc.						
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B									
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Isopropylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Naphthalene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
n-Propylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
Styrene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Trichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"		
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"		

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh
25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland										
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]								Reported:		
Oakland CA, 94607		Project Manag	ger: Lita Fi	reeman				07/18/17 16	07/18/17 16:46		
		S	B-4-20								
		T1718	810-21 (Se	oil)							
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes		
		SunStar L	aboratori	ies, Inc.							
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8260B										
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	ug/kg	1	7071211	07/12/17	07/12/17	EPA 8260B			
Benzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"			
Toluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"			
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"			
m,p-Xylene	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"			
o-Xylene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		75.9 %	81.2	-123	"	"	"	"	S-GC		
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane		118 %	95.7	-135	"	"	"	"			
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		110 %	85.5	-116	"	"	"	"			

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd	Oakland
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

### Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control

# SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 7071230 - EPA 5030 GC										
Blank (7071230-BLK1)				Prepared: (	07/12/17 A	nalyzed: 07	7/13/17			
C6-C12 (GRO)	ND	500	ug/kg							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	129		"	100		129	65-135			
LCS (7071230-BS1)				Prepared &	& Analyzed	: 07/12/17				
C6-C12 (GRO)	10600	500	ug/kg	10900		97.6	75-125			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	95.6		"	100		95.6	65-135			
LCS Dup (7071230-BSD1)				Prepared &	& Analyzed	: 07/12/17				
C6-C12 (GRO)	10400	500	ug/kg	10900		95.3	75-125	2.20	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	106		"	100		106	65-135			
Batch 7071232 - EPA 5030 GC										
Blank (7071232-BLK1)				Prepared: (	07/12/17 A	nalyzed: 07	//13/17			
C6-C12 (GRO)	ND	50	ug/l							
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	83.9		"	100		83.9	65-135			
LCS (7071232-BS1)				Prepared &	& Analyzed	: 07/12/17				
C6-C12 (GRO)	5320	50	ug/l	5500		96.8	75-125			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	95.8		"	100		95.8	65-135			
LCS Dup (7071232-BSD1)				Prepared &	& Analyzed	: 07/12/17				
C6-C12 (GRO)	5480	50	ug/l	5500		99.6	75-125	2.87	20	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	95.1		"	100		95.1	65-135			

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Josheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

# SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

### Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B - Quality Control

#### SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch 7071229 - EPA 3550B GC										
Blank (7071229-BLK1)				Prepared:	07/12/17 A	nalyzed: 07	//13/17			
C13-C28 (DRO)	ND	10	mg/kg							
C29-C40 (MORO)	ND	10	"							
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	86.2		"	102		84.4	65-135			
LCS (7071229-BS1)				Prepared:	07/12/17 A	nalyzed: 07	/14/17			
C13-C28 (DRO)	600	10	mg/kg	510		117	75-125			
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	113		"	102		111	65-135			
Matrix Spike (7071229-MS1)	Sourc	e: T171810-	17	Prepared:	07/12/17 A	nalyzed: 07	//14/17			
C13-C28 (DRO)	620	10	mg/kg	495	ND	125	75-125			
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	114		"	99.0		115	65-135			
Matrix Spike Dup (7071229-MSD1)	Sourc	e: T171810-	17	Prepared: 07/12/17 Analyzed: 07/14/17						
C13-C28 (DRO)	690	10	mg/kg	490	ND	141	75-125	11.5	20	QM-07
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	107		"	98.0		109	65-135			
Batch 7071315 - EPA 3510C GC										
Blank (7071315-BLK1)				Prepared &	k Analyzed	: 07/13/17				
C13-C28 (DRO)	ND	0.050	mg/l							
C29-C40 (MORO)	ND	0.10	"							
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	2.63		"	4.00		65.8	65-135			
LCS (7071315-BS1)				Prepared & Analyzed: 07/13/17						
C13-C28 (DRO)	20.3	0.050	mg/l	20.0		102	75-125			
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	3.07		"	4.00		76.7	65-135			

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

### Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015B - Quality Control

### SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 7071315 - EPA 3510C GC										
Matrix Spike (7071315-MS1)	Source: T171810-06			Prepared & Analyzed: 07/13/17						
C13-C28 (DRO)	22.7	0.050	mg/l	20.0	ND	113	75-125			
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	2.94		"	4.00		73.4	65-135			
Matrix Spike Dup (7071315-MSD1)	Source: T171810-06			Prepared & Analyzed: 07/13/17						
C13-C28 (DRO)	23.0	0.050	mg/l	20.0	ND	115	75-125	1.49	20	
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	3.11		"	4.00		77.7	65-135			

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

### Metals by EPA 6010B - Quality Control

### SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Angleda	Darrelt	Reporting	I.Iita	Spike	Source	0/DEC	%REC	DDD	RPD	Neter
Апатуте	Result	Limit	Units	Levei	Kesuit	70KEU	Limits	KPD	Limit	notes
Batch 7071237 - EPA 3051										
Blank (7071237-BLK1)				Prepared: 0	07/12/17 Ai	nalyzed: 07	/13/17			
Cadmium	ND	2.0	mg/kg							
Chromium	ND	2.0	"							
Lead	ND	3.0	"							
Nickel	ND	2.0	"							
Zinc	ND	1.0	"							
LCS (7071237-BS1)				Prepared: 0	07/12/17 Ai	nalyzed: 07	/13/17			
Cadmium	92.1	2.0	mg/kg	100		92.1	75-125			
Chromium	92.5	2.0	"	100		92.5	75-125			
Lead	95.0	3.0	"	100		95.0	75-125			
Matrix Spike (7071237-MS1)	Sourc	e: T171807-(	)1	Prepared: 07/12/17 Analyzed: 07/13/17						
Cadmium	82.2	2.0	mg/kg	98.0	0.430	83.4	75-125			
Chromium	115	2.0	"	98.0	32.7	83.5	75-125			
Lead	118	3.0	"	98.0	41.5	78.0	75-125			
Matrix Spike Dup (7071237-MSD1)	Sourc	e: T171807-(	)1	Prepared: 0	7/12/17 Ai	nalyzed: 07	/13/17			
Cadmium	75.7	2.0	mg/kg	92.6	0.430	81.3	75-125	8.22	20	
Chromium	109	2.0	"	92.6	32.7	82.0	75-125	5.31	20	
Lead	115	3.0	"	92.6	41.5	79.1	75-125	2.80	20	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: 1	International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [	[none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: 1	Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

### Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes

#### Batch 7071211 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (7071211-BLK1)				Prepared & Analyzed: 07/12/17
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/kg	
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	5.0	"	
Bromoform	ND	5.0	"	
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	"	
n-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	"	
Chloroform	ND	5.0	"	
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	"	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	"	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	5.0	"	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	10	"	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	5.0	"	
Dibromomethane	ND	5.0	"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	"	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	5.0	"	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	"	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	5.0	"	
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	5.0	"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	"	
Isopropylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: I	International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [	[none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: I	Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

#### Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

#### SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analysta Dagult Limit Unita I							
Analyte Result Linit Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes

#### Batch 7071211 - EPA 5030 GCMS

DI				Dramarad & Ana	lugad. 07/12/17		
Blank (70/1211-BLK1)	ND	5.0		Prepared & Alla	liyzed. 07/12/17		
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	5.0	ug/kg				
Methylene chloride	ND	5.0					
Naphthalene	ND	5.0					
n-Propylbenzene	ND	5.0	"				
Styrene	ND	5.0	"				
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"				
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	5.0	"				
Tetrachloroethene	ND	5.0	"				
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"				
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	"				
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0					
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.0					
Trichloroethene	ND	5.0	"				
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	"				
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	5.0	"				
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"				
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"				
Vinyl chloride	ND	5.0	"				
Benzene	ND	5.0	"				
Toluene	ND	5.0					
Ethylbenzene	ND	5.0					
m,p-Xylene	ND	10	"				
o-Xylene	ND	5.0					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	27.0		"	39.6	68.2	81.2-123	S-GC
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	40.0		"	39.6	101	95.7-135	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	40.3		"	39.6	102	85.5-116	
LCS (7071211-BS1)				Prepared & Ana	lyzed: 07/12/17		
Chlorobenzene	113	5.0	ug/kg	100	113	75-125	
1,1-Dichloroethene	101	5.0	"	100	101	75-125	
Trichloroethene	92.4	5.0	"	100	92.4	75-125	
Benzene	87.0	5.0	"	100	87.0	75-125	
Toluene	91.6	5.0	"	100	91.6	75-125	

"

,,

"

40.0

40.0

40.0

45.2

39.1

35.2

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Rose Jasheh

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

81.2-123

95.7-135

85.5-116

113

97.8

88.1

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

### Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

#### SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch 7071211 - EPA 5030 GCMS										

LCS Dup (7071211-BSD1)		Prepared & Analyzed: 07/12/17									
Chlorobenzene	112	5.0	ug/kg	100	112	75-125	1.24	20			
1,1-Dichloroethene	97.8	5.0	"	100	97.8	75-125	3.22	20			
Trichloroethene	93.9	5.0	"	100	93.9	75-125	1.56	20			
Benzene	87.7	5.0	"	100	87.7	75-125	0.859	20			
Toluene	92.6	5.0	"	100	92.6	75-125	1.19	20			
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	43.0		"	40.0	108	81.2-123					
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	42.2		"	40.0	105	95.7-135					
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	35.4		"	40.0	88.5	85.5-116					

#### Batch 7071231 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (7071231-BLK1)			
Bromobenzene	ND	0.20	ug/l
Bromochloromethane	ND	0.20	"
Bromodichloromethane	ND	0.20	"
Bromoform	ND	0.20	"
Bromomethane	ND	0.20	"
n-Butylbenzene	ND	0.20	"
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	0.20	"
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	0.20	"
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	0.10	"
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.20	"
Chloroethane	ND	0.20	"
Chloroform	ND	0.20	"
Chloromethane	ND	0.20	"
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	0.20	"
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	0.20	"
Dibromochloromethane	ND	0.20	"
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0	"
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.20	"
Dibromomethane	ND	0.20	"
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.20	"
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.20	"
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.20	"
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	0.10	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	0.20	"

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Prepared: 07/12/17 Analyzed: 07/13/17

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project:	International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number:	[none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager:	Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

### Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes

#### Batch 7071231 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (7071231-BLK1)				Prepared: 07/12/17 Analyzed: 07/13/17
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.10	ug/l	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.20		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.20		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.20		
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.20	"	
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	0.20	"	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.20		
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	0.20		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.10		
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.10		
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	0.20		
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.20		
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND	0.20	"	
Methylene chloride	ND	0.20	"	
Naphthalene	ND	0.20		
n-Propylbenzene	ND	0.20		
Styrene	ND	0.20		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.20	"	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.20	"	
Tetrachloroethene	ND	0.20	"	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.20	"	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.20		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.20		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.20		
Trichloroethene	ND	0.20	"	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	0.20	"	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	0.20	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	0.20	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	0.20	"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	0.20		
Benzene	ND	0.10		
Toluene	ND	0.10	"	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10		
m,p-Xylene	ND	0.20		
o-Xylene	ND	0.10	"	

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Josheh

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

### Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

### SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Apolyto	Popult	Reporting	Unita	Spike	Source	%PEC	%REC	PDD	RPD Limit	Notos	
Апатую	Kesuit	Liiill	Units	Level	Kesuit	70KEU	Linns	KrD	LIIIII	indies	
Batch 7071231 - EPA 5030 GCMS											
Blank (7071231-BLK1)				Prepared: (	07/12/17 Ai	nalyzed: 07	7/13/17				
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	6.39		ug/l	8.00		79.9	83.5-119			S-GC	
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	8.21		"	8.00		103	81-136				
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	8.18		"	8.00		102	88.8-117				
LCS (7071231-BS1)		Prepared: 07/12/17 Analyzed: 07/13/17									
Chlorobenzene	22.3	0.20	ug/l	20.0		112	75-125				
1,1-Dichloroethene	18.8	0.20	"	20.0		94.0	75-125				
Trichloroethene	15.4	0.20	"	20.0		77.2	75-125				
Benzene	15.8	0.10	"	20.0		79.2	75-125				
Toluene	15.1	0.10		20.0		75.4	75-125				
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	9.54		"	8.00		119	83.5-119				
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	12.2		"	8.00		153	81-136			S-GC	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	6.55		"	8.00		81.9	88.8-117			S-GC	
LCS Dup (7071231-BSD1)				Prepared: (	07/12/17 Ai	nalyzed: 07	7/14/17				
Chlorobenzene	18.8	0.20	ug/l	20.0		94.0	75-125	17.1	20		
1,1-Dichloroethene	17.8	0.20	"	20.0		89.0	75-125	5.41	20		
Trichloroethene	18.6	0.20	"	20.0		92.9	75-125	18.4	20		
Benzene	18.8	0.10	"	20.0		94.2	75-125	17.2	20		
Toluene	17.6	0.10	"	20.0		88.0	75-125	15.5	20		
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	9.05		"	8.00		113	83.5-119				
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	11.2		"	8.00		140	81-136			S-GC	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	8.80		"	8.00		110	88.8-117				

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

25712 Commercentre Drive Lake Forest, California 92630 949.297.5020 Phone 949.297.5027 Fax

Basics Environmental, Inc.	Project: International Blvd, Oakland	
655 12th Street, Suite 126	Project Number: [none]	Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607	Project Manager: Lita Freeman	07/18/17 16:46

#### **Notes and Definitions**

- S-GC Surrogate recovery outside of established control limits. The data was accepted based on valid recovery of the remaining surrogate(s).
- QM-07 The spike recovery and or RPD was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.
- DET Analyte DETECTED
- ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
- NR Not Reported
- dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
- RPD Relative Percent Difference

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Rose Tasheh

Rose Fasheh, Project Manager

Hix your I ice			NON I	50	guuu d time	aroun	Turn	020	/ Time	Date	- VC-VI		y: (signature	Received by	950	Date / Tim	+-12	quished by: (signature)	<b></b>
DAMENTALOGINA	Litz Freen	4.8	SN/N/	ntact? (	ieals ir	eived S	Rec	20	Time	Pate	2.	H H	(signature	Receiver	le (A7A	Date / Tim	2 -	quished by: (signature)	elin
+	Reputeto	Í	NINA	seals	stody	of Cu	Chain	1	1	1	12		1 and	1 mC	35	17 12	7/11	to Dreamon	M
Notes		2	tainers	of con	otal #	_	27	2.	Time	Pater	Ì	<u>۳</u>	: Signature	Received by	e	Date / Tim	11	quished by: (signature)	elip
		5	X	_		+	,		+			+	the the	500	110	11/2	1	2.10	dF
		ž	X			+			+			+	ture -	Sol	1205	110	14	110	6F
		2	X			-							41.15	5/01	-50	1111	11	200	ŝF
		5		Х			Х	Х	_			X	tubé	519:1	i to	1/2	11	2.7	BF
		X	X			- 1						-	39mt	501	55	4110	14	-7.10.5	j¥
		6	X										tube	501	210	410	17	-1.15	KF
		00	X			$\vdash$			$\vdash$				tube	Soil	0000	5/17	4/1	-210	N
		80	X			$\vdash$							tubs	Soil	2950	117 6	315	-2-5	5
		40		X			X	X	$\vdash$		$\square$	X	4ubs	5011	るた	1 416	111	-2-2	27
		20	t	+		$\vdash$	X	X			ſ	X	VOAS	Jater	0000	217 1	7/11	1- GW	J.
		50	X	-		+	1		$\vdash$			-	3art	501	5180	2/17 6	7/10	1-20	6
		204	X	-					+	-	t	$\vdash$	trube	501	0805	0/17 1	771	-1-15	S
		203	X	-		+			+	-	E	$\vdash$	tube	501	2755	0/17 0	7/1	-1-10	Y)
		20		-		+	1		+	-	t	-	trup	501	0745	017 1	7/10		50
		101		X		+	X	X	+	-	Ĺ	X	tube.	Soil	2740	117 1	7/10	-1-2	S
		ŀ	t	4	6	6	8	8	8	8	8	8	- ypu	ype	TITIC	naidi	Jan	sample ID	
s/Preservative	Commen	aboratory ID #	Hold	LUFT5 metals.	6020 ICP-MS Metals	6010/7000 Title 22 Metals	3015M (diesel)-Mo-55-K-bo	3015M (gasoline)	8021 BTEX	3260 BTEX, OXY only	2260 + OXY	3260	Container	Sample		ate		5	
	#				0	312	1	1 .#	atch 7	B				Nen	2 NZE0	m/Lit	van To	ct Manager: Pona	<u>o</u>
	Dal <land< td=""><td>Clie</td><td>1 BI</td><td>an</td><td>mai M</td><td>FIE</td><td>Lit.</td><td>or:</td><td>roject</td><td>ОP</td><td></td><td>1 H</td><td>A 9460</td><td>Kleed, C</td><td>ax:</td><td>act, 5h</td><td>OPA</td><td>e: 510-834-4</td><td>lor dr</td></land<>	Clie	1 BI	an	mai M	FIE	Lit.	or:	roject	ОP		1 H	A 9460	Kleed, C	ax:	act, 5h	OPA	e: 510-834-4	lor dr
of 2	le:	Pag				olin	1/2	. 1	ate:	D		I				rental	inana	t Basies En	ien
														2630	rest, CA 9	VATIONWIDE Lake Fo	SERVICES N Drive,	ROVIDING QUALITY ANALYTICAL 25712 Commercentre 349-297-5020	



## T171810

### **Rose Fasheh**

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Lita Freeman [litafreeman@gmail.com] Tuesday, July 11, 2017 9:58 PM Rose Fasheh; Bill Hannell Samples for International Blvd, Oakland COC\_IntlBlvd\_Oakland.pdf

Hi Rose

Thanks for all your help yesterday - after all the discussion of how many VOAs per groundwater sample I was only able to get groundwater out of one hole.

So I spoke to Donavan today after I gave Bill the samples and we want to analyze the shallow and deepest soil samples from boring SB-2, SB-3, and SB-4 - only need shallow one from SB-1 since I was able to get groundwater from that one

Attached is updated COC

Thanks lita

Sample disposal Instructions:	Relinquished by: (signature)	Relinquished by: (signature)	X+ 17 Lawrence	Relinquished by: (signature)	Ser	5.35	5R-3-2	SR 2.20.5	20-1-02	56-25	58-2-2	SR-1- GW	SA 1- 20	AP - 15	10	A	AC - 2	Sample ID	SunStar Laborato Provence Geocar Avaitate 25712 Commercent 25712 Commercen	
Disposal @ \$2.00 e	Date / Tir	/ Date / Tir	The fit h	Date / Tin	- March	that t	- And A	- Alacht	Charles 1	L'ANT	7447	- Aller	Those	T AGA	11017	EVOILE	TIME	Dete	bries, Inc. Naurs Kussense e Drive, Lake F e Drive, Lake F	
ach	na na	ne J	35 4	ne R	Correl Correl	0011	Ohil P	250	200	0450	2410	0900	5180	2080	1910	0745	CHEC	Time	orest, CA s	
Return to c	teceived by: (	leceived by		lacelved by (	NO.4		1.AV	101	100	100	1001	dates 1			51 1	So. 1	504	Sample	12630 12630	
lient	signature)	signature)		signature)	and the second	the base	A Service	The X	A Ad	10 30	tubs X	X SURVEY	Forest I	-168	1054		A when	Type 8260	Chain of	
Pickup	THE-17 Date/Ti	/ pate/Ti		Date/Ti														8260 + OXY 8260 BTEX, OXY only 8270	Custody Dati Proj Coll Bat	
Turn arou	The Receive	me	Chain of t	me			XX	X			XX	XX					XX	8021 BTEX 8015M (gasoline) 8015M (diesel) 8015M Ext./Carbon Chain	Record	
ind time: The	d good condition	Seals intact?	ustody seals h	Total # of con			X				X						X	6020 JCP-MS Metals	Till o	
	anicola H. &	ANNA	NUNN	tainers 24	N NA	X	<b>19</b> 1	XXX	XX SS	A A	Ls -	10	NX KC	No XX	X og	NA 02	101	Hold. Laboratory ID #	Page Page	
COC 1	A BRANC	No. And						のないなどの				New and the			ないない			Q	Protect	
CU255		in other the		Notes			の時代の市田はたま													
								に語いたの										Total # of containers		

Sample disposal instructions: Di	Relinquished by (signature)	Relingvished by: (signature)		Service 10 Service 10	SunStar Laborato Promise quam traine 25712 Commercente 25712 Comme
posal @ \$2.00 each	Daté / Time	Date / Time		Dete Sampled Tin Thold 134 Thold 134 Thold 134 Thold 134	ries, Inc. Secure Numerol Drive, Lake Fores Drive, Lake Fores
Return to clien	Received by (sig	Received by: (sig		Pe Sample Co	CA 92630
Pickup	nature) 7-12-17 V	nature) Date / Time		R   R	hain of Custody Re Date: Project Batch #
Turn around time:	Chain of Custody sea Seals intact Score Received good com	Total # of c		8015M (gasoline) 8015M (diesel) 8015M Ext./Carbon 6010/7000 Title 22 M 6020 ICP-MS Metals	Anter Son King Anter
aoc Ann	s CININA 7 CININA Hismicola U. 8	onlainers 4		S S S S S C Laboratory ID #	Paget Al Khud I Du Ku EDE#
161451		Notes		nments/Preserva	



# SAMPLE RECEIVING REVIEW SHEET

Client Name: Basics Environmental, Inc Project: International Blvd, Oa   Delivered by: $\Box$ Client SunStar Courier $\blacksquare$ GSO FedEx Other   If Courier, Received by: Date/Time Courier Date/Time Lab Date/Time Lab Date/Time Lab   Lab Received by: Dan M. Date/Time Lab Received: Date/Time Lab   Total number of coolers received: V V V V   Temperature: Cooler #1 Sub °C +/- the CF (-0.2°C) = Y,8 °C corrected temperature	Kland
Delivered by: $\Box$ ClientSunStar Courier $\blacksquare$ GSO $\Box$ FedEx $\Box$ OtherIf Courier, Received by: $\Box$ decived:	1.0110
If Courier, Received by: Date/Time Courier   Lab Received by: $\square$ M.   Total number of coolers received: $\square$ M.   Temperature: Cooler #1   S_0 °C +/- the CF (-0.2°C)   = $\neg$ %   °C corrected temperature	
Lab Received by:Date/Time Lab Received:Total number of coolers received: $7 - 12 - 17$ Temperature:Cooler #1Cooler #1 $5 - 0$ °C +/- the CF (-0.2°C)= $4 - 8$ °C corrected temperature	
Total number of coolers received: Temperature: Cooler #1 $\sum_{0}$ °C +/- the CF (- 0.2°C) = 4.8 °C corrected temperature	
Temperature: Cooler #1 $\Im \circ C$ +/- the CF (- 0.2°C) = $\Im \circ C$ corrected temperature	
Temperature: Cooler #2 $^{\circ}C$ +/- the CF (- 0.2 $^{\circ}C$ ) = $^{\circ}C$ corrected temperature	
Temperature: Cooler #3 $^{\circ}C$ +/- the CF (- 0.2 $^{\circ}C$ ) = $^{\circ}C$ corrected temperature	
Temperature criteria = $\leq 6^{\circ}$ C Within criteria? $\forall$ Yes $\Box$ No	
If NO:	
Samples received on ice? □Yes □No → Complete Non-Conformance She	et
If on ice, samples received same day collected? $\Box$ Yes $\rightarrow$ Acceptable $\Box$ No $\rightarrow$ Complete Non-Conformance She	et
Custody seals intact on cooler/sample	
Sample containers intact XYes No*	
Sample labels match Chain of Custody IDs XYes No*	
Total number of containers received match COC	
Proper containers received for analyses requested on COC	
Proper preservative indicated on COC/containers for analyses requested Yes No* N/A	
Complete shipment received in good condition with correct temperatures, containers, labels, volumes preservatives and within method specified No*	
* Complete Non-Conformance Receiving Sheet if checked Cooler/Sample Review - Initials and date:	2-17
Comments:	

Page 1 of 1

Printed: 7/12/2017 12:12:42PM SunStar aboratories, Inc. WORK ORDER PROVIDING QUALITY ANALYTICAL SERVICES NATIONWIDE T171810 Client: Basics Environmental, Inc. **Project Manager: Rose Fasheh** [none] Project: International Blvd, Oakland **Project Number: Report To:** Basics Environmental, Inc. Lita Freeman 655 12th Street, Suite 126 Oakland, CA 94607 Date Due: 07/19/17 17:00 (5 day TAT) Received By: Dan Marteski Date Received: 07/12/17 10:30 Date Logged In: Logged In By: Dan Marteski 07/12/17 11:10 Samples Received at: 4.8°C Custody Seals Yes Received On Ice Yes Containers Intact Yes COC/Labels Agree Yes Preservation Confir No TAT Comments Analysis Due Expires T171810-01 SB-1-2 [Soil] Sampled 07/11/17 07:40 (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time (US & 6010B LUFT 5 07/19/17 15:00 5 01/07/18 07:40 8015 CC (D/MO) 07/19/17 15:00 5 07/25/17 07:40 +stoddard solvent, Kerosene, Bunker Oil 8015 m Gas Purge 07/19/17 15:00 5 07/25/17 07:40 8260 07/19/17 15:00 5 07/25/17 07:40 T171810-02 SB-1-5.5 [Soil] Sampled 07/11/17 07:45 (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time HOLD (US & [NO ANALYSES] T171810-03 SB-1-10 [Soil] Sampled 07/11/17 07:55 (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time HOLD (US & [NO ANALYSES] T171810-04 SB-1-15 [Soil] Sampled 07/11/17 08:05 (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time HOLD (US & [NO ANALYSES] T171810-05 SB-1-20 [Soil] Sampled 07/11/17 08:15 (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time HOLD (US & [NO ANALYSES]

SunStar				Printed: 7/12/2017 12:12:42PM
- Laborate	ories, Inc.	WO	DK ODDED	
PROVIDING QUALITY ANALYTIC	AL SERVICES NATIONWIDE			7
2			1/1810	
Client: Basics Environme	ental, Inc.		Project Manager:	Rose Fasheh
Project: International Blve	d, Oakland		<b>Project Number:</b>	[none]
Analysis	Due	TAT	Expires	Comments
T171810-06 SB-1-GW [V Time (US &	Vater] Sampled 07/11/1	7 09:00 (G	MT-08:00) Pacific	
8015 CC (D/MO)	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/18/17 09:00	+stoddard solvent, Kerosene, Bunker Oil, LOW-LEVEL
8015 m Gas Purge	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 09:00	
8260	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 09:00	
T171810-07 SB-2-2 [Soil] (US &	Sampled 07/11/17 09:4	15 (GMT-08	8:00) Pacific Time	
6010B LUFT 5	07/19/17 15:00	5	01/07/18 09:45	
8015 CC (D/MO)	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 09:45	+stoddard solvent, Kerosene, Bunker Oil
8015 m Gas Purge	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 09:45	
8260	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 09:45	
T171810-08 SB-2-5 [Soil] (US &	Sampled 07/11/17 09:5	50 (GMT-03	8:00) Pacific Time	HOLD
[NO ANALYSES]				
T171810-09 SB-2-10 [Soi (US &	l] Sampled 07/11/17 10:	:00 (GMT-(	08:00) Pacific Time	HOLD
[NO ANALYSES]				
T171810-10 SB-2-15 [Soi (US &	l] Sampled 07/11/17 10:	:15 (GMT-(	08:00) Pacific Time	HOLD
[NO ANALYSES]				
T171810-11 SB-2-20.5 [S (US &	oil] Sampled 07/11/17 1	0:55 (GMT	Г-08:00) Pacific Tim	e
8015 CC (D/MO)	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 10:55	+stoddard solvent, Kerosene, Bunker Oil
8015 m Gas Purge	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 10:55	
8260	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 10:55	
T171810-12 SB-3-2 [Soil] (US &	Sampled 07/11/17 11:4	0 (GMT-0	8:00) Pacific Time	
6010B LUFT 5	07/19/17 15:00	5	01/07/18 11:40	
8015 CC (D/MO)	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 11:40	+stoddard solvent, Kerosene, Bunker Oil
8015 m Gas Purge	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 11:40	
8260	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 11:40	
T171810-13 SB-3-5 [Soil] (US &	Sampled 07/11/17 11:5	50 (GMT-03	8:00) Pacific Time	HOLD

[NO ANALYSES]

SunStar				Printed: 7/12/2017 12:12:42PM
- Laborato	ories, Inc.	wo	RK ORDER	
PROVIDING QUALITY ANALYTICA	L SERVICES NATIONWIDE	ייי <u>י</u> ר	F171810	
рс.				_
Client: Basics Environme	ntal, Inc.		Project Manager:	Rose Fasheh
Project: International Blvd	l, Oakland		Project Number:	[none]
Analysis	Due	TAT	Expires	Comments
T171810-14 SB-3-10 [Soil (US &	] Sampled 07/11/17 12:0	5 (GMT-	08:00) Pacific Time	HOLD
[NO ANALYSES]				
T171810-15 SB-3-15 [Soil (US & [NO ANALYSES]	] Sampled 07/11/17 12:1	0 (GMT-	08:00) Pacific Time	HOLD
T171810-16 SB-3-20 [Soil	] Sampled 07/11/17 12:2	0 (GMT-(	08:00) Pacific Time	
8015 CC (D/MO)	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 12:20	+stoddard solvent, Kerosene, Bunker Oil
8015 m Gas Purge	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 12:20	, , -
8260	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 12:20	
T171810-17 SB-4-2 [Soil] (US &	Sampled 07/11/17 13:10	(GMT-0	8:00) Pacific Time	
6010B LUFT 5	07/19/17 15:00	5	01/07/18 13:10	
8015 CC (D/MO)	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 13:10	+stoddard solvent, Kerosene, Bunker Oil
8015 m Gas Purge	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 13:10	
8260	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 13:10	
T171810-18 SB-4-5 [Soil] (US &	Sampled 07/11/17 13:20	(GMT-0	8:00) Pacific Time	HOLD
[NO ANALYSES]				
T171810-19 SB-4-10 [Soil (US &	] Sampled 07/11/17 13:3	0 (GMT-)	08:00) Pacific Time	HOLD
[NO ANALYSES]				
T171810-20 SB-4-15 [Soil (US &	] Sampled 07/11/17 13:4	0 (GMT-	08:00) Pacific Time	HOLD
[NO ANALYSES]				
T171810-21 SB-4-20 [Soil (US &	] Sampled 07/11/17 13:5	0 (GMT-(	08:00) Pacific Time	
8015 CC (D/MO)	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 13:50	+Stoddard Solevents, Kerosine, Bunker Oil
8015 m Gas Purge	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 13:50	
8260	07/19/17 15:00	5	07/25/17 13:50	